Pacific Gas and Curt Russell Topock Compressor Station

i Topock Onsite Project Manager ~ 145453 National Trails Hwy
Electric Com pany Environmental Affairs Needles, CA 92363
Mailing Address
P.O. Box 337

Needles, CA 92363

760.326.5582
Fax: 760.326.5542

Email: gcr4@pge.com

May 15, 2006

Robert Perdue

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Colorado River Basin Region

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Subject:  Board Order R7-2004-0103
WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001
PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California
Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System
Discharge to Injection Well(s)
April 2006 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the Board Order R7-2004-0103 Combined April 2006 Monitoring Report for
the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Topock Compressor Station, Interim
Measure (IM) No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System. This report is being submitted in
compliance with the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) issued by the Colorado
River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) under Board Order R7-
2004-0103.

WDRs under Board Order R7-2004-0103 apply to IM No. 3 Treatment System discharge
by subsurface injection wells only. In addition, the Water Board issued WDRs for IM No.
3 Treatment System discharge to the Colorado River (Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM
No. 3 Treatment System discharge to the PG&E Compressor Station (Board Order R7-

2004-0080). Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board Order R7-2004-0100
activities are submitted under separate covers.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (760) 326-5582.
Sincerely,

A

Curt Russell
Topock Onsite Project Manager



Robert Perdue
Page 2
May 15, 2006

Enclosures:

Board Order R7-2004-0103 April 2006 Monitoring Report for the IM No. 3 Groundwater
Treatment System.

cc: José Cortez, Water Board
Liann Chavez, Water Board
Tom Vandenberg, Water Board
Norman Shopay, DTSC
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1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction for hydraulic control of the
plume boundaries in the Colorado River floodplain and management of extracted
groundwater. The groundwater extraction, treatment, and injection systems collectively are
referred to as IM No. 3. Figure 1 provides a map of the project area (Figures are located at
the end of this report).

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Water
Board) Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 authorizes PG&E to inject treated groundwater into
injection wells located on San Bernardino County Assessor’s Parcel No. 650-151-06. The
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) under the order requires monthly monitoring
reports to be submitted by the 15th day of the following month.

This report covers monitoring activities related to operation of the IM No. 3 groundwater
treatment system during April 2006.

In addition to Board Order No. R7-2004-0103, the Water Board issued Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDR) for IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the Colorado River (Board
Order R7-2004-0100) and IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the PG&E Compressor
Station (Board Order R7-2004-0080). To date, there has been no IM No. 3 treatment system
discharge to the Colorado River or the PG&E Compressor Station. PG&E has no plans to
discharge IM No. 3 treatment system effluent to the Colorado River or the PG&E
Compressor Station at this time. Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board Order
R7-2004-0100 activities will be submitted under separate cover.

BAO0/061350002 11



2.0 Sampling Station Locations

Table 1 lists the locations of sampling stations (Tables are located at the end of this report).
Sampling station locations are provided in the process and instrumentation diagrams:
Figures TP-PR-10-10-04, TP-PR-10-10-08, and TP-PR-10-10-06.

BAO0/061350002
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3.0 Description of Activities

The treatment system was initially operated between July 25 and July 28, 2005, for the
WDR-mandated startup phase. Discharge to the injection wells was initiated July 31, 2005,
after successfully completing the startup phase in accordance with the WDRs. Full-time
operation of the treatment system commenced in August 2005.

During April 2006, groundwater was pumped from extraction wells TW-3D and PE-1. The
target groundwater extraction system pump rate was 135 gallons per minute (gpm) during
April 2006 (excluding planned and unplanned downtime, which is described in Section 4.0).

Operation of the groundwater treatment system results in the following three out-flow
components:

o Treated Effluent: Treated water that is discharged to the injection well(s).

e Reverse Osmosis Concentrate: Treatment byproduct that is transported and disposed of
offsite.

e Sludge: Treatment byproduct that is transported offsite for disposal each time a sludge
waste storage bin reaches capacity or within 90 days of the start date for accumulation in
the storage container.

BAO0/061350002 31



4.0 Groundwater Treatment System Flow
Rates

The April 2006 treatment system monthly average flow rates are presented in Table 2.
System influent flow rate was measured by flow meters at groundwater extraction wells
TW-2S, TW-2D, TW-3D, and PE-1 (Figure TP-RP-10-10-03). The treatment system effluent
flow rate was measured by flow meters in the piping into injection well IW-2 and IW-3
(Figure TP-RP-10-10-11). The reverse osmosis concentrate flow rate was measured by a flow
meter at the piping carrying water from reverse osmosis concentrate tank T-701 to the truck
load-out station (Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

The IM No. 3 facility also treated approximately 17,075 gallons of water generated from
monitoring well development and groundwater monitoring activities during April 2005 as
approved by the Regional Board on January 26, 2006, according to the conditions of Order
No. R7-2004-0103.

Periods of planned and unplanned extraction system downtime during April 2006 are
summarized below. The times shown are in Pacific Standard Time (pst) to be consistent
with other data collected (e.g. water level data) at the site.

e April 4, 2006 (planned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
10:24 a.m. until 4:50 p.m. to complete non-intrusive testing of the high-pressure piping
on the Reverse Osmosis unit. Extraction system downtime was 6 hours 26 minutes.

e April 5, 2006 (unplanned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
1:50 p.m. until 3:44 p.m. due to a power failure at the site. Extraction system downtime
was 1 hour 54 minutes.

e April 6, 2006 (unplanned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
1:02 p.m. until 1:12 p.m. to switch from generator power back to Needles power.
Extraction system downtime was 10 minutes.

e April 12,2006 (unplanned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
3:22 p.m. until 5:58 p.m. due to a pump motor failure on the reverse osmosis unit.
Extraction system downtime was 2 hours 36 minutes.

e April 14, 2006 (unplanned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
3:41 p.m. until 3:56 p.m. (15 minutes) and from 6:27 p.m. to 6:37 p.m. (10 minutes) due to
a power failure at the site. Extraction system downtime was 25 minutes.

e April 19, 2006 (unplanned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
11:42 a.m. until 11:51 a.m. during a change out of microfilter modules. Extraction system
downtime was 9 minutes.

e April 26, 2006 (planned): The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut down from
2:11 a.m. until 6:20 p.m. to complete general facility maintenance. Extraction system
downtime was 16 hours 9 minutes.
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5.0 Sampling and Analytical Procedures

All samples were collected at the designated sampling locations and placed directly into
containers provided by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. (Truesdail) or Severn Trent
Laboratories, Inc. (STL). Sample containers were labeled and packaged according to
standard sampling procedures.

The samples were stored in a sealed container chilled with ice and transported to Truesdail
or STL via courier service under chain-of-custody documentation. The laboratories
confirmed the samples were received in chilled condition upon arrival.

Truesdail is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification

No. 1237) under the State of California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.
STL is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification No. 1118)
under the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. MBC is certified by the
California Department of Health Services (Certification No. 1788) under the State of
California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the latest edition of the “Guidelines
Establishing Test Procedures for Analysis of Pollutants” (40 Code of Federal Regulations
Part 136), promulgated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

As required by the MRP, the analytical method selected for total chromium has a method
detection limit of 1 part per billion, and the analytical method selected for hexavalent
chromium has a method detection limit of 0.2 part per billion.

Influent, effluent, reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge sampling was conducted in
accordance with the sampling frequency required by the MRP. The sampling analytical
results are shown in Tables 3, 4, 5, and 6, respectively.

Groundwater quality is being monitored in observation and compliance wells according to
procedures and schedules approved in the Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan for
Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area (CH2M HILL, 2005). Quarterly groundwater monitoring
analytical results for the injection area are reported in a separate document, in conjunction
with groundwater level maps of the same monitoring wells.
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6.0 Analytical Results

Laboratory reports prepared by the certified analytical laboratory(ies) are presented in
Appendix A. The analytical results from groundwater treatment system influent, effluent,
reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge samples are presented in Tables 3, 4, 5, and 6,
respectively.

In accordance with the WDR reporting requirements, the following sampling frequency
schedule was followed:

e The influent was sampled monthly; sample date April 5, 2006.
e The effluent was sampled weekly; sample dates April 5,12, 20, and 27, 2006.
e The reverse osmosis concentrate was sampled monthly; sample date April 5, 2006.

e The sludge was sampled monthly; sample date April 5, 2006. WDR requirements state
that sludge is to be sampled each time sludge is transported offsite unless sludge is

transported offsite more frequently than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency

shall be monthly. The sludge is required to have an aquatic bioassay test quarterly; an
aquatic bioassay test was conducted with a sludge sample from the April 5, 2006,
sampling event.

Table 7 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
required information:

Sample location

Sample identification number
Sampler name

Sample date

Sample time

Laboratory performing analysis
Analysis method

Analysis date

Laboratory technician

BAO0/061350002
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7.0 Conclusions

There were no exceedances of effluent limitations during the reporting period.

In addition, no incidents of noncompliance were identified during the reporting period, and
no events that caused an immediate or potential threat to human health or the environment,
or new releases of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents, or new solid waste
management units were identified during the reporting period.
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8.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on August 12, 2005. The
letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks for
correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2004-0103.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: L/bc“("m-ﬂ

Name: Curt Russell
Company: ___ Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Onsite Project Manager

Date: May 15, 2006

BAO0/061350002 8-1
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TABLE 1
Sampling Station Descriptions

April 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sample Station

Sample ID*

Location

Sampling Station A:
Groundwater Treatment
System Influent

SC-100B-WDR-####

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-100 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station B:
Groundwater Treatment
System Effluent

SC-700B-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe downstream from
T-700 (see Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station D:
Groundwater Treatment
System Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate

SC-701-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-701 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

Sampling Station E:
Groundwater Treatment
System Sludge

SC-SLUDGE-WDR-###

Sample collected from sludge accumulated in the
phase separator used this quarter (see Figure
TP-RP-10-10-06).

Note:

% The sample event is included at the end of the sample ID (e.g. SC-100B-WDR-015).



TABLE 2
Flow Monitoring Results

April 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Parameter

System Influent®®

System Effluent™

Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate®

Average Monthly Flowrate
(gpm)

128.7

116.7

11.6

gpm: gallons per minute.

@ Extraction wells TW-3D and PE-1 were operated during April 2006.

® All effluent was discharged into injection wells IW-02 during April 2006.
“Reverse Osmosis flow meter reading from FIT-701.
4The difference between influent flow rate and the sum of the effluent and reverse osmosis concentrate
flow rates is approximately 0.3 percent, which is within the range of acceptable accuracy considering the
margin of error for onsite instrumentation, the water contained within the sludge, and differences in the
inventory of water in the treatment system between the beginning and end of the reporting period.



TABLE 3

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Influent Monitoring Results 2

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate  Nitrite
Analytes [ TpS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Auminium (@sN)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN) (asN) sSulfate  Iron Zinc
Units b mg/L NTU pumhos/cm  pHunits ug/L pa/L uo/L mg/L uo/L uo/L ua/L mg/L uo/L mg/L uo/L pg/L pa/L pa/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pa/L pa/L
Sample ID Date
SC-100B-WDR-041  4/5/2006 5740  ND (0.1) 10500 7.35 2020 2140 ND (520) ND (0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 1.14 31.1 224  ND(2.0) ND (500) 14.3 ND (20) 3.38 0.0068 686  ND (300) 197
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 4

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Effluent Monitoring Results®

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

WDRs Effluent Ave. Monthly NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 25 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limits b Max Daily NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 50 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Required Sampling Frequency Weekly Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite
Analytes [ TDS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Ajuminium (@ N)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN)  (asN) sulfate Iron Zinc
e C
Units mg/L NTU umhos/cm  pHunits pg/L pg/L pg/L mg/L pg/L ug/L ug/L mg/L ug/L mg/L ug/L ug/L pg/L pg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pg/L pg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-700B-WDR-041  4/5/2006 | 4270  ND(0.1) 7900 759  ND (1.0 ND (1.0) | ND (520) ND(0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND (300) 0.997 32.7 218 ND(2.0)  ND (500) 9.20 ND (20) 2.47 0.0179 480 ND(300) 406
SC-700B-WDR-042  4/12/2006 | 4510 ND(0.1) 8290 7.76  ND (1.0) ND (1.0) |
SC-700B-WDR-043  4/20/2006 | 3310 ND(0.1) 6490 7.38  ND (1.0 ND (1.0) |
SC-700B-WDR-044  4/27/2006 | 4120 0.192J 7670 7.99 6.50 ND (1.0) |

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

NA = not applicable

Mg/l = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)
b In addition to the listed effluent limits, the WDRs state that the effluent shall not contain heavy metals, chemicals, pesticides or other constituents in concentrations toxic to human health.
€ Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1 Date Printed 5/9/2006



TABLE 5

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Results 2

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent
Analytes TDS Conductance pPH  Chromium Chromium  Antimony Arsenic  Barium Beryllium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium Zinc
o b

Units mg/L pmhos/cm pHunits mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-701-WDR-041  4/5/2006 22900 37800 7.81 ND(0.001) ND(0.002) ND (0.003) ND (0.005)ND (0.3) ND (0.0052) ND (0.0052) ND (0.01)  0.0455 1.70 ND(0.0052) 0.0641  ND (0.0002)J ND (0.02) \D (0.021) ND (0.01) ND (0.0052) 0.0311  0.0231
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mo/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1 Date Printed 5/8/2006



TABLE 6

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Sludge Monitoring Results?

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly € Quaterly d
Hexavalent Bioassay Bioassay Bioassay
Analytes [Chromium Chromium Antimony Arsenic Barium Berylium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury  Nickel —Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium  Zinc | % Survival % Survival % Survival
Sample ID nits mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | at 750 mg/L€  at 500 mg/L€ at 250 mg/L €
SC-Sludge-WDR-041  4/5/2006 21000 97.0 ND (45)J 14.0 96.0 ND (3.8) ND (3.8) ND (38) 130 9.12 ND (3.8) 58.0 3.30J 44.0 4.90 ND (7.5) 15.0 97.0 36.0 100 100 100

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
mg/kg = milligrams per killogram

mg/L = milligrams per liter

8 sampling Location for all Sludge Samples is the Sludge Collection Tanks (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-06)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDR

¢ Sludge shall be tested for the listed constituents each time sludge is transported offsite, unless transport is more frequent than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency shall be monthly.

d Sludge shall have an aquatic bioassay test performed each time sludge is transported offsite, unless transport is more frequent than quaterly, in which case the sampling frequency shall be quaterly.

€ Concentration of sludge per 1 liter of water.

Pagelof1
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-100B SC-100B-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 4/6/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FE 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 4/10/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 4/7/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/6/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 4/6/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 4/7/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FE 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)
Monitoring Information
April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:15:00 PM TLI EPA 200.8 MO 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 4/10/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/6/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-042 J. Lundberg 4/12/2006 3:30:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/14/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/13/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 4/13/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 4/13/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 4/13/2006 Victoria Than-Thiem
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/13/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-043 Gary Sibble 4/20/2006 1:18:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/21/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/21/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 4/21/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 4/21/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 4/28/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/20/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-044 Gary Sibble 4/27/2006 1:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/28/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/28/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 5/1/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 5/2/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.8 CRT 5/3/2006 Victoria Than-Thiem
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/28/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 4/6/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 4/7/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 4/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 AG 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 4/11/2006 Victoria Than

Page 2 of 5

Date Printed 5/8/2006



TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:15:00 PM TLI EPA 200.8 BE 4/11/2006 Victoria Than

TLI EPA 200.8 CcO 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SE 4/14/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 TL 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 \% 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CD 4/11/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 245.1 HG 4/7/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/6/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 4/6/2006 Jorge Arriaga

SC-Sludge SC-Sludge-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:45:00 PM STL EPA 160.3 MOIST 4/11/2006 Florian Zimmermann
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 4/6/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
STL EPA 6010B SE-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B MO 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B NI 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B NI-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CU-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TH-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TL 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B \% 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B VA-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-Sludge SC-Sludge-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 4/5/2006 3:45:00 PM STL EPA 6010B AS-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion

STL EPA 6010B MO-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CuU 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CO-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CcoO 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD 4/11/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE-STLC 4/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT-TCLP 4/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 7471A HG 4/12/2006 Hao Ton

STL EPA 7471A HG-STLC 4/25/2006 Hao Ton

STL EPA 7471A HG-TCLP 4/21/2006 Hao Ton

STL SW 7199 CR6 4/7/2006 Yuriy Zakhrabov
STL SW 7199 CR6 4/21/2006 Yuriy Zakhrabov
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

April 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-Sludge SC-Sludge-WDR-041 J. Lundberg 04/05/2006  3:45:00 PM MBC 96-Hour Acute BIO 04/11/2006 - 04/15/2006 Chris Lim,

Brandie L. Smith,
and Catherine L.
Gongol

Aquatic Toxicity
Screening Test

NOTES:

SC-700B = Sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see

attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-100B = Sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID

TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-701 = Sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)

TLI = Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
STL = Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SC = specific conductance MO = molybdenum
PH= pH NI = nickel
TDS = total dissolved solids PB = lead
TRB = turbidity HG = mercury
CRT = chromium SE = selenium
CR6 = hexavalent chromium TL= thallium
FL = fluoride Co = cobalt
AL = aluminum CD= cadmium

= boron BE = beryllium
FE = iron AG = silver
MN = manganese = vanadium
ZN = zinc NO3N = nitrate (as N)
SB = antimony NH3N = ammonia (as N)
AS = arsenic NO2N = nitrite (as N)
BA = barium SO4 =  sulfate
CU = copper
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENY TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
L]
Apxil 27, 2006 14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
mST_igvd CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
-6238 - 8
cH (714) FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com
Me. Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suitc 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear M. Duffy:

SUBJECT: REVISED CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-041 PROJECT,
GROUNDWATER MONITORING,
TLI No.: 953517

"Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this teport summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WWDR-041 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, Dissolved Silica, Total
Organic Carhon, Ammonia, Total Phosphorus, Nitrite as N, Anions, Title 22 Metals, and Total Dissolved Solids. A summaty
table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control data and chain of
custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The samples werc teceived and delivered with the chain of custody on Apxl 5, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in watm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

Duting Metcury analysis by EPA 245.1, duc to a strong matrix interference, the Matrix Spike recovery at 1X and 2X was
below the acceptance limit.

No other violations ot nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 7306239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitied,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

foa

otia Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Setvices

KeR-T- Pov

K.R.P. Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

£ Mr, Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

NDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

E Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
} TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Gllent: CH2M HILL {714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-64562

156 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 wntriesdal com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953617
Sample; Thres (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
P nijact Name: PG&E Topock Project Gollected: April 5, 2008
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recelved: April 5, 2006

ANALYST LIST

EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Emilia Haley
EPA 150.1 o Emilia Haley
EPA 160.1 Totat Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 365.2 Total Phosphorus Hope Trinidad
EPA 3701 Dissolved Silica Hope Trinidad
EPA 416.2 Total Organic Carbon Hope Trinidad
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 300.0 Anions Vanna Kho
EPA 350.2 Ammonia Alex Hernandez
EPA 354.1 Nitrite as N Hope Trinidad
EPA 2007 Metals by ICP Riddhi Patel
EPA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Victoria Than
EPA 245.1 Mercury Victoria Than
EPA 2186 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga




Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results



Jo Bujsipusape Aue v 'uedu
‘aHqnd 3y} *spusH O} UCHOB0

‘53110}RI0GE] RSOY) WCU} MopeZUOYINE LuaumIold Jnoyymaiews Ayojgnd

10 SJOUM UL ‘P3SN 30 O} JOU 51| JEy} UOIIPUDS 94 UOCN pUE PISSAIPPE S| 1) WOYM 0] JUIID SY} JO S9SN SASHOXS &) 10} paldacor pue JeRILUGNS S poday SiY} “SEUCIRICOR| 958 B
d feninw B sy “spnpoud ejiuws 1o jesuap Agussedde jo uonipues 1o Aenb ey jo eA)eHpUl AjLeSS30aU JoU S} pue pajeBrsat) ‘goqdiues 1o “ajdues mﬁ.uﬁ bcww«o__mma_tonh_hu_ 1

~goandl, FecenIB (£} 69a] aney SARME A BB KUDT Agenl
sex10y e () Sau 280y g wdd)pr) 0 Jenbea JO BADGE IS
~candy pueoyiles (2 ow aaRiy s UL 00 M0RG SRS

ssRd g OF I 1I9eq SBY ofu SKNBiJ eSS, Bupwond) RiL SU1ON

*Joqn adk syt 0w
(g Bumpadal o) PARREIT N 1O

- — — — — — 0L SLGL LFO-uaML0L-08 £-21SE56
_ 20800 V22 88000 8¢ 989 Y2z GLiSL LEO-HaM-8001-0S 415666
o — - 6.100 ve osF g1e T LFO-HaM-E004-08 1-£1GE55

BT W YT B 7w hw

SIUOYESOLA 2ONIS
Ji} el paNossId N S oy M sBSIRHN aieng epuonrt

Z59EC vd3 [NOLREE] 175¢ ¥a3 000T ¥d3 000E ¥d3 oo0¢ vda eI T SIGWES Tl ag]
= — an — 00672 0084€ 184 gL 51 LPOrHOM- L0208 £-£1GESH
_Owe an A aN or.S 0050} SeL 5lGL LPO-HaM-E00L-05 Z-/15ES6
- aN ON aN 0i2F 0062 652 T LPO-HAM-B00Z-08 1-/15E56

hw B b2 T niN Thuw wasou spun

WRNLOID
BpUOIID BRIOWILY jusjeARXaH Anpraini saL o3 Hd

0°00€ ¥dd T05¢t ¥da §HI2 vda 1081 vd3 1091 vd3 7 0Zk ¥d3 1058 va3 S| S[oweg a1 o/duies ‘arqes

9002 ‘6 Aey :pasaey areq
9002 ‘g Iudy :paajadey eeq
215256 iON AiojesoqeT]

wookepsI R - Z0EG-08L (b 121 X - 6629-08L [ L¢)
200.-GBLZE YINHO3ITYD 'NILSNL - SNNSAY NITHN WY 1028L

Aewuing sjnsoy [eonijeuy

-
LEGE QRuspgalsT

grZLLE "ON"O'd
00'FO'WI'S9LPES "ON Jo8[0id
psfoud ocdo] F99d seweN Joofoid

AN UMBUS (UORUBHY
ZLSYE WO 'PUBRRD

D001 2ING SAY PUBID GG1
TiH WZHS MBID

.@ml

SASATYNY TYINIWNOHIANT ANY ‘FONTIOS SISHEB0 "ONLLSS ) INSUNIJION

"ON] ‘STHOLYHOaVYT] Tvasani L



'SSUDJBIOAR] 51 L0} UoezLoLine uapHsloudnoymsanswAloygnd

1o Buisijisape Aue U] “Jed L) IO SjoyM U1 'pash g 0] JOU 8131 12Y) UCHIPUCT BY) UOUN pUE PISSAIPRE S1)| WOUM O] JUSIP Su1 0 35N anISAIOXa alf} Jo) pSidecIE pue palswans S| podal iy} *saL0jeIoqe| 2591 pue

‘21gnd By} 'sjusd|s 0] uonaagcud |emnw B Sy "SIonposd JBj WIS 16 [ED[IUSPI Apusiedde jo uonpuoo 1o

Ajjenb 241 JO 3MIENPUI AIUBSSBABU JOU St pue paebgsaaul ‘sejdwes 1o 'gdwes ayi o] Ajuo sajdde Hodaa s1y ),

ucnIaYap JO U MO1eq I0 'pa0SIEP 1IN N

'S3LON
.- —_ - - - - 1 -1 PO HOA 0405 EAISESE
858 o4 FAFAS) M 939z ¥l -] e1e 1F0-NAM-B00L-0S TTLISES6
- - - aM - 166'¢ 516 WO-HOM-900L4-08 }-215E56
- 8w Bw —But 6w RT] 8w NICEELTN gl ejdwes ‘anae
SO/ Y0 SO LD Iov HirD LD o0iFiLi0 SULLIFC :sisdreuyy Jo ajeg
2002 ¥d3 L2002 Wd3 300z ¥d3 2002 ¥d3  A00T ¥ad 2002 ¥d3
wnguons wnpos wnyssejod ucij wnpes uosogd
18200 LLEDD an anN aN aN Wolo anN - S5} LPO-HQM-L0L-0S  ESLSESE
640 - - - - an £¥L00 - aN el 13 POrHaM-E001-0S  TLISESE
oF0 — - - - aM 6000 - aN Sst WO XOME0024-08 }-L15256
T —— —
Wb i Hbw yBus yBua yBw bW bw w D sl i sjdwes
SOILLIPO S0t LD LD 0L YO 0FLPD LA 8041 07LLD SOIOND L2180 1sisdieuyy Jo ejeQ
2002 ¥d3 002 ¥d3 Bo0ZY¥dd O00Zvd3  I00ZVda  L00TVd3 B'00Z ¥d3A VSPEYdI 2002 Vad
U2 wnipeues, wmijjedl JOANS wnjuales TR ET)Y] wnuepgijon Ainosey ssouebuen
aM SSY0'0 aM an aN aN anN anN aN - G351 HFOHOMCI0L08  ERA19EEE
aN 1HEe0 - Z0'e - - anN aM aN GN G156y LPO-HGA-E001-0S  E-ZM5ESE
CN L2800 - QM - - aN aN ON aN g6l MWO-HOM-E00L-08 b-L1G2G6
18w whw /s Bw uBw Bw 18w ~1Buw qBw buw 0D auwiLl ) sjduies
B0HLPD 0/LLPD SO/ELIFO 9070170 LD 80/L %P0 S0/LLivE SO} LYD o0fLLIPD BOILLIFD :spsdpeuy g0 81eQ
g'00Z v33 8002 ¥d43 UOZ¥dd L'00Z¥dd  BO0ZVdd 4002 ¥dd 2002 ¥d3 gNZ¥dd BT Ydd 100 ¥d3
pesT 1eddory egon wnuoiyn  wnjwpe) wn)jilieg wnueg Huessny Auownuy LN

ap0z 'S Iudy (panlddey eled
215856 ON Aojesoge

woo'epsanyws - Zov9-06 £ (b1 2) X - 6829084 (7 14)
$00£-08426 VINUOSITYD ‘HISAL - INNZIAY NITINYES LRY1

LESL pRUSIARIS3

PlILINg S)nsoy [ed1

pajsenbey) se sesileuy 1219 [EI0L SSISATYNY STVIZN

jeuy
8rZL16 YON'O'd
00°P0NI'8SLYEE S"ON 108laid
paloid oodo] 3994 ewen 19fcid
AUnQ UMBUS (UOHUSIY

ZLOrs ¥ ‘PUENEQ

QO0L NS "9AY PURID) GGL
THIH WZHO JuslD

dus

SASATYNY TEINIANOYIANT GNY "SONDIOT HSNIHO- 'ONiLS3L LNIGNIJIANE

] oM YUY T THYAdSaNy |



Section 3.0

Final Reports
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

| YDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
L L]
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Cllent: CHZM HILL REPORT : TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 {714) 730-8239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample; Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 18, 2006
P roject Name: PG&E Topock Project Collacted: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: April 5, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 10, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04TOC06C
Imvestigation: Total Organic Carbon by EPA 415.2
Analytical Results for Total Organic Carbon
TLALD, Fleld ).D. Sample Time Units DF RL Resuits
9535617-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 mg/L 1.00 0.500 1.25
QA/QC Summary ~
—"—[—"_"' Relative | 1
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QCSTDLD, Number Concantration Concentration D'i’f:;f:::a Hmits Control
Duplicate 9535172 1,25 1,30 3.92% < 20% Yes
Maasured | Theoretical .
Qg 5td Lab u(:‘:n;z; Dilution Asd?:: MS Gong. of Cong. of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
LD. Number sa:\ e Factor anc Amount spiked splked Recovery limits Control
P " sample sample
MS 953517-2 1,25 1.00 20.0 20.0 20.4 213 95.8% 75-125% Yas
ac Std LD Measured Theoratical Parcont Accoptance | QC Within
"7 | Concentratlon § Concontration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 10.4 10.0 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 10.3 10.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LES 21,7 20.0 108% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Balow the raporting limit (Not Datactad).
DR Dihibinn Eastar

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.,

M pfe

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

003

Tais rapart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
goducts, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
‘om it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matier without prior wriften
ythorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Cllent; CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 84612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 811248

REPORT

_E_

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail,com

Laboratory No.; 953517

Date: April 19, 2006
Collected: April 5, 2008
Recelved: April 5, 2006
Prep!/ Analyzed: April 8, 2006

Analytical Batch: 04TUCOGE

Envestigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
JLILD. Fleld 1.D, Sample Time Units DE RL ults
863517-1 SC-700B-WDR-041 16:15 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
983517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC STDID. Number Concantration Concentration Percant limits GControt
Difference
Duplicate | 95344815 0.057 0.060 5.13% 220% Yes
QC 8td 1D Moasured Theoretlcal Percant Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.7 8.00 96.4% 80% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.69 8.00 96.1% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 7.70 8.00 $6,3% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the raporting fimit (Not Datectsd),
NF+ Niktlan Eardnr .
Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

A/~

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

EEER

Teis report applias only to the sample, or samplas, investigated and is nol necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
raducts. As & mutual protection to clients, the public. and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
#om it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
smihorization fromthese laboratorias.



"TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ENDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ﬁ Established 1931
O
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT Tus%ﬁ%iﬁggmfs\fgégoos
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6233 - FAX (714) 730-8462
Oakland, CA 94612 wiwtruesdail.com
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517
Sampla: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2008
Proect Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recoived: April 5, 2008
P.O. No.: 811248 Prep! Analyzed: Agpril 6, 2006

Analytical Batch: 04TDS06A

Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Ivastigation;

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLLLD. Field L.D. Units Mathod RL Results
8535171 SC-700B-WDR-041 mg/L EPA 180.1 250 4270
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 mg/L. EPA 160.1 312 5740
553517-3 SC-701-WDR-041 mg/L EPA 160.1 833 22900

QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicats Porcont Accaptance | QC With™
Qo STOLD. Number Conceniration Concantration Difference limits Control
Duplicata 953517-1 4270 4260 0.12% 5% Yos
Qe $td 1.0 Measured Theoratica) Porcent Acceptance | QC Within
| Concantration | Concentration | Recovery LImits Control
LCS 4 408 500 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 2 485 500 99.0% B0% - 110% Yes

10 = Balow the reporting Hmit (Not Datected),
Rz Reporting Limit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

o L

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

(10

Taig report applies omr to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
reducts. As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submittad and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
sHom i is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity mater without prior written
wathorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ’EE Established 1931
— , ———
Tlient: CH2M RILL ITIN, GALIFORNIA 85786.7005
. TIN, CALIFO -
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT (714) 7306255 PAX (7129 330,002
Oakland, CA 94512 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples .
Project Name: PG3E Topock Project oo April 19, 200
Project No.: 334168.1M 04 00 Collected: April 5, 2006
P.0. No.: 911248 Received: April 5, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: April 7 2008
Investigation: Analytical Batch; 04TPOSB

Total Phogphate as P by EPA 365.3
Analytical Results Total Phosphate as p

TLILD, lald 1.D i
.D, Units Method Resy
: ! DF
953517-2  5C-100B-WDR-041 marL EPA 365.3 1.00 o%oo oegac:;s
QA/QC Summa
QCSTD| Laborato lativ
S Numborry Concantration Duplicate p: i’ Acceptance | QC Within
Concentration reen fimits [»
Duplicatel 85351 Diferonce —
7-2 0.0307 0.0372 19.1% <20% Yas
Qestd] Lap | Comcof Dilution | Added Troratical
Spike] Ms Mea
. unspiked easured Cone. | Cone. of M3s%
Umber sample Factor Cone, Amount | of spiked sample|  spiked Racovary Acc:;g]l:nce ngv:'tr%‘:n
Sample
M3 953517.2 0.0307 1.00 0.130 0.130 0.148 0.161 90.2% 75-126% Yes
Msasured Th ,
QC Std 1D, aoretical Parcent Acceptance | Qo Within
Concantration Concentration Recovery Limitg Control
M&:(i)(\:/g 0.126 0.130 96.9% 90% - 110% Yes
T 1 0.133 0.130 102% 90% - 110% Yes
0.263 0.261 101% 280% - 110% Yoy
Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

% /\/-\.r’
ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

011

i i i ily indicati i dition of apparently identical or similar
: i le, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or con r :
o5 mc?: rt:: 3"5%&"35?3&?3? tlzﬁzli:rnts. tt?e public, ax?d these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted fo‘;lgge egggzlrva ikt,r?gu?f ';i;ieo rc&ﬁm ég
5«’3:#1 i is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part. in any advertising or publisity

=ahorization rom these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Iﬁ Established 1931
L
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.corn
Attention: Shawn Duffy , Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: April 5, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 6, 2008
Analytical Batch: 04PH0O8D
Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Resuits pH
TULLD. Figld LD, Run Time Units MDL RL Rerults
953517-1 SC-700B-WDR-041 1315 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.59
953517-2 5C-100B-WDR-041 13:20 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.35
953517-3 5C-701-WDR-041 13:25 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.81
QA/QC Summa
L.abaratory Duplicate Diffarance Acceptance | QC Within
QCSTDLD. Numbar Concentration | . contration |  {(Units) Timits Controt
Duplicate 953517-3 7.81 7.82 0.01 + 0,100 Units Yas
QC Std 1.0 Measured Theoretical | Differwnce | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | (Units) Limis Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 +0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.08 7.00 0.08 +0.100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.08 7.00 0.06 +0.100 Units Yas

NID: Balow the reporting limit (Mot Deteclad),
RL: Reporting Limit

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

o/

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

@il

This report appligs onI{ ta the sample, or sempies, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protaction to clients, the public, and these Iaboratories, this raport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matier without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

m Established 1931

R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780.7008
Clhient; CH2M HILL EPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com

Qakland, CA 84612
Attantion: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date; Aprii 19, 2008

Date Revised: May 9, 2008
Collected: April 5, 2008
Recelved: April 5, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: May 8, 2008
Analytical Batch: 04NO206D

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.; 334168.I1M.04.00
P.O, No.: 911248

Investigation: Nitrite as N by Method EPA 354.1

Analytical Results for Nitrite as N

TLULD, Flald 1D, Sample Time Run Time Units DE RL Results
953517-1 £C-700B-WDR-041 15:15 9:36 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 0,0178
QA/QC Sum mary
Telative ‘
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptunce | QC Within
QC STOLD. Numbear Concentration Congentration Parcent {imits Gontrol
Differonce
Dyplicate 9535171 0.0179 0.0173 3.4% < 20% Yas
e e e — - ——— SRR
Measurgd | Thaeoretical
acs| Lab °°"']"':: Dilution As"‘::: MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |Qcwitnin
10, | Number | U05F w | Factor cgnc Amount | splked spiked | Recovery limits Contro)
P ) sample sample
MS 953517-14 0.0179 1.00 8.100 0.100 0.117 0.118 98.1% 76-125% Yas
MSD 953517-1] 0.0179 1.00 0,100 0.100 0.114 0.118 96.1% 75-125% Yas
QT Std 1D Moasured Theoretical Pargent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Congcentration | Recovery Limits Gontrol
MRCCS 0.0993 0,100 99.3% 90% - 110% Yes
MROVE# 0.0959 0.100 95.8% 90% - 110% Yes
LGS 0.202 0.200 131% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.200 0.200 100% 20% - 110% Yas
ND: Ewiow the raporting limit (Net Detacted),
OF: Dixbon Factor.
-
Respectfully submitted,
S, INC.

ZAIL LABOI?’ATO !

Analytical Services

This report applies only (0 the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
produsts, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it i3 not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matier without prior written
authorization fromthase laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
]

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780.7008
(714) 730-8239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

&

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ava. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Nama: PGEE Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Laboratory No,: 953617
Date: April 19, 2006
Collected: April 5, <008
Recalved: Apil 5, 2008
Prep/ Analyzed: April 7, 2008
Analytical Batch: 04NO206C

ND: Balow the raporting ¥mh (Not Detectsd).

DF: Diution Factor.

013

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

s

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

Investligation: Nitrite as N by Method EPA 354.1
Analytical Results for Nitrite as N
TLILD. Flold 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units RE RL Results
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 09:33 mgilL 1.00 0.0050 0.0068
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Dupticats Accoptance | QC Within
QG STD LD, Numbar Cancentration Cancentration Parcent limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 9536172 0.0068 0.0071 4.3% < 20% Y83
Moasured | Thaoratical
Qac std Lab iﬁnﬁzz Dilution Asd?:: MS Conc. of Cone. of MEY% Accaptancs | QT Within
LD. | Number | ""*P Factor P Amount spiked spiked Racovery lirnits Control
sample Cone.
sampla sample
MS 853617-2] 0.0068 1.00 0.100 0.100 0.116 0.107 109% 75-128% Yes
QC St 1.0 Measured Thaoretlicsl Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Goncentratlon | Recovery Limits Control

MRCCS 0.0893 0.100 90.3% 0% - 110% Yas

MRCVS# 0.102 0.100 102% 30% - 110% Yas

LCS 0.200 0.200 100% 90% - 110% Yes

This report applies only to the sampla, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authprization fromihese laboratorigs.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES : Established 1931
r —
R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL EPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 W trusgdail. com
Oskland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.; 9535617
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2008
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.; 334168.I1M.04.00 Received: April 5, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 10, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04NH306A
Investigation: Ammonia as N by Method EPA 350.2
Analytical Reguilts Ammonia as N
TULD. Fleld L.D. Sample Time Method Units DF RL Results
8535171 SC-700B-WDR-041 1516 EPA 350.2 mg/L 1.00 0.500 ND
053517-2 8C-100B-WDR-041 15:15 EPA 350,2 my/L 1.00 0.500 ND
QA/QC Summa
Laboratory Duplicate elative Acceptance | QC Within
QG STDID, Numbaer Concentration Concentration Parcent limite Control
Differonce
Duplicate 9535171 ND ND 0.0% < 20% Yes
T Conc.of . Added Moasured | Theoretical
QcC Sud Lab uns “'( od Dilution Splke Ms Cone. of | Cong, of MSY% Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. | Number p o Factor Cznc Amount splked spiked Recovery limits Control
sampl - sample sampls
MS 953517-2|  0.00 1.00 10.0 10.0 8.54 10.0 85.4% 75-126% Yes
— e ——l-
Qc §td 1D Measured Theoretical Porcoant | Acceptance | QC Within
i Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 9.58 10.0 958% | 90%-110% Yas

ND: Balow the reporting limit {Not Datected),
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

L A
ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Sarvices

14

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simifar
roducts, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the axclusive use of the client to
yhom it is addressed and upon the conditinn that it is not to be uged, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publiity mater without prior written
iLthorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

IMD-EPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

, ﬁ ‘Established 1931
: E 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

Client: CHZM HILL TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Stiite 1000 REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oskland, CA 94612 v truesdail.com
Aftention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 3, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Recelved: April 5, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prap! Analyzed: April 8, 2008
Analytical Batch: 04ECO6A
Inevestigation: Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivi
TLILD. Figld 1.D. Units Method DF RL Resylts
853517-1 SC-700B-WDR-041 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 7800
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 umhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 10500
953517-3 SC-701-WDR-041 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 37800
QA/QC Summary
Relative
QC8TD] Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance |QC Within
1D, Number Concentration Concentration D‘I::;f::::e limits Controt
Duplicate]  953517-2 10500 10500 0.00% 2 10% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Thaoretical Percent Acceptance |QC Within
o Concantration Concontration | Recovery Limits Control
ces 681 708 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#1 932 954 93.8% 80% - 110% Yas
LCS 674 706 95,5% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Yy

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

(15

T report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
pmrd ucts, As @ mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitied and accapted for the sxclusive use of the client to

veyhmm it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advartising or publicity matter without prior written
amh orization from these laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
— P PR —

REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780.7
) 780-7008
718) 730- .
Client: CH2M HILL (714} 73 6233@2@?@& 730-6482
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.; 853617
Sample; Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2008
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collectad: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334188.IM.04.00 Recelved: April 5, 2006
P.0. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed; April 6, 2006
Analyticat Batch: D4ANQGE
Investigation: Chloride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Chloride
JLILD. Figld LD. Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL  Resuits
053517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 1212 ma/l 1000 200 2740
QA/QC Summa
r—————— Y f— $ﬂ"= AL m
Laboratory Duplicate Accoptance n
QC 8TDLD. Number Concentration Congcentration Parcant fimits Control
Diffarence
Duplicate 953517-2 2740 2730 037% | =20% Yag
T Maasured | Theoretical]
acsud| Lap | OO piution | 4000 MS | Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |GG Within
L. | Number | UMSPIKed | e itor p Amount | spiked | splked | Recovery imits Controt
sampls Conc.
sample sample
MS 053517-2| 2740 1000 4.00 4000 £820 6740 102% 75-125% Yes
: QC 5td 1.D, Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
"} Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 3.95 4.00 98.8% | 90%-110% Yes
MRCVSH 3.00 3.00 100% 90% - 110%, Yas
MRCVS#2 2.97 3.00 99.0% 00% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#) 3.00 3.00 100% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 3.00 3.00 100%_ | 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 3.97 4.00 99.3% | 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 3.99 4.00 99.8% | 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below tha reporting limit {Not Datactad),
DF: Dilution Factar,
Respectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

s

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and i not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As & mutuail protegtion to clients, the public, and thase laboratorias, this raport is submittedqandtzccepted for the sxa:lusivg use of the client to

whom it i addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or ici i i j
e abupon the . :) l l3,' i vl ing or publicity matter without prior written
016



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E‘ Established 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
714) 730-5239 « FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL 714 (r14)

www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 853517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Reeeived: Aprit 5, 2006
P.0O. No.: 911248 Prap/ Analyzed: April 8, 2008
Analytical Batch: 04ANOGE
Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLIID. Fleld 1L.D. Sample Time  Run Time  Units DF RL Resuits
953517-1 SC-~700B-WDR-041 16:15 08:44 ma/l 1.00 0.200 2.18
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 09:55 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.24
953517-3 SC-701-WDR-041 15115 10:06 ma/L 1.00 0.200 1.70
QA/QC Summag}
Laboratory Duplicate olative Acceptance | QO Withk
Qe STDID. Number Concentration Concentration DPI EQE reont limits Control
Dupficate | 953517-1 218 2.21 1.37% 120% | Yes
] Cont.of Added . Maazured | Theoretical B
ccsw| Lab | o "‘;wd Ditution | ‘g*1 MS Conc.of | Conc.of | M8% Accaptance |QC Within
1.D. | Number s":'z . Factor Czn Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
ple ¢ sample sample
MS 953517-1] 2.8 1.00 3.00 3.00 5.03 518 | 950% 75-125% Yag
Qe Std LD Measured Thaorotical Percont | Acceptance | QC Within
""" 1 Concoentration | Goncontration | Recovery Limits Contro)
MRGCS 4.11 4,00 103% | $0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 310 3.00 103% | 90% - 110% Yes
MRGVE#2 3.10 3.00 163% | 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#3 3.10 3.00 103% | 00% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 3.11 3.00 104% 90% ~ 110% Yas
LCS 4,14 4,00 104% | 90% - 110% Yes
LESD 4.15 4.00 104% | 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the mporting limit (Not Detectad).
DF: Dilution Faclor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

e e

na Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Sarvices

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar
products. As a mutual protection to ¢lients, the public, and these faboratories, this report is submittad and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is sddressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.
L 4 s
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"TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

MOEPENDENT TESTING. FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1937
4
0 S1;}"2\'01 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT (714) 7306230  FAX (714) 730,462
156 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
Pojact Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168,IM.04.00 Raceived: April 5, 2006
P.Q. No.: 811248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 6, 2008

Analytical Batch: 04ANOSE
Tivestigation: Nitrate as N by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Nitrate as N

WU LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
9135171 SC-700B-WDR-041 16:15 09:44 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.47
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 09:55 mg/L 1.00 0.200 3.38
QA/QC Summa
l QC STD LD Laboratory Goncentration Duplicato Palr?:t::n: Acceptance | QC Within
Number Congentration Difforence limits Control
I Duplicate 953517-1 247 2.48 0.40% 520% | Yes
Conc.of Added Measured | Theoretical
QC 5td Lab uns "'(. d Dilution Spike MS Conc. of | Conc. of M5% Acceptance |[QC Within
LD. | Number p Factor p Amount | splked | spiked | Recovery limits Control
samplo Conc.
samplo samplo
M5 953517-1 2.47 1.00 300 3.00 ] 5.40 | 547 97.7% 75-125% Yas
———eee— e
QC Std 1.D Measured Theoratlcal Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 387 4.00 98.3% 0% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#1 2.98 3.00 86.3% 0% - 110% Yagz
MRCVS#2 2.97 3.00 99.0% 80% - 110% Yes
MRCOVE#3 2.86 3.00 98.7% 90% ~ 110% Yey
MRCVS#4 2.96 3.00 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 3.98 4.00 99.5% 90% - 110% ‘Yes
LCSD 4.00 4.00 100% 90% - 110% Yas
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Respectfully subrmitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

b

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

Tii raport applies only to the sampla, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
poducts. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
wiom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
akhorization from these faboratories.

oo (018



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

IMDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENS(C SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

H]ﬁ Established 1931
— -
!

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT (718) 7306238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com

OQakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953517

Sampla: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: April 19, 2006
Prroject Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: April 5, 2006
P.O. No.: 811248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 6, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04ANCBE
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLLD. Field LD, Sample Time Run Time Upits DF RL Results
9 51517-1 SC-700B-WDR-041 15:15 11:07 mg/L 25.0 12.5 480
MEIRTT-2 5C-1008-WDR-041 15:15 11:18 ma/L 40.0 40.0 686
QA/QC SummaryE
-
lative
Labortory Duplicate " Acceptance | QC Within
l QCBTDID. | umber | COncentration | o o ntration D';?;:’:; fimits Control
|__Duplicate 953517-2 686 687 | 0.15% % 20% Yes
Conc.of Added Measured | Theoretical
QCStd]  Lab aniked| Dlution Solk MS Gone. of | Conc. of M5Y% Acceptance | QC Within
0. | Numbar | 415P Factor PR@ | Amount | spiked | spiked | Recovery Timits Controt
sample GCone,
sampla sample
M3 953517-21 686 40.0 20.0 800 1470 | 1488 | oso% 75-125% Yes
Qc $td 1.0 Measured Theoretical Parcont | Accaptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 19.9 20.0 100% | 50% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 15.0 15.0 100% | 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS2 18.0 15.0 100% | 90%-110% Yes
MRCVS#3 14.9 15.0 99.3% | 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#4 15.0 15.0 100% | 90% - 110% Yas
LGS 18.9 20.0 100% | 90%-110% Yes
LCSD 20.0 20.0 100% | 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting jimit (Not Detected),
DF: Dilution Factor,
Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Yo

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

TE~1: raport applies only 1o the sample, or samplas, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
= ucts, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratorias, this report is submitted and accepted for tha exclusive use of the client to

weonn it s addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part. in any adventising or publicify matter without prior written
== porization from these laboratories. )
| v G110



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

IMD EPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Cllent; CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.IM.

P.O. No.: 811248

04.00

REPORT

Established 1931

I

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 953517

Date: April 18, 2006

Collected: April 5, 2006

Received; April 5, 2006

Prop/ Analyzed; April 6, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04Si06A

Iravestigation: Dissolved Silica by EPA 370.1
Analytical Resuilts Dissolved Silica
TLI LD, Fleld I.D. Sample Time Units DE RL Results
953517-2 SC-100B-WDR-041 15:15 mg/L 50.0 2.00 22.1
_QA/QC Summary
- ﬁnia&;é
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QCSTD LD, Number Concentration Concentration mP:grcant limits Control
rence
Duplicate 953278 11,6 1.2 3.51% =20% Yes
Qc 8td 1.0 Measurad Theorstical Parcent .| Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentrationt | Goncentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.398 0.400 99.5% 90% - 110% Yas
MROVS#2 0.384 0.400 96.0% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 0,828 0.856 98.5% 90% - 110% Yoy

ND: Below the rperting limit {Not Detectad).

NF~ Nilition Fartor

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

-

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

W: raport applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necassarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly identical or similar
—rdiucts. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted ang accepted for tha exclusiva use of the client to
sarvomm it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
=horization fromthese laboratories, ~
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

IMDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1934

R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
Clisnt: CH2M HILL EPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www.tiuesdail.com

Oskland, CA 84612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 334188.I1M,04.00
P.0. No.: 911248

Prap. Batch: 04CrHOED

Laboratory No.; 953517
Date: April 19, 2006
Collected: April 5, 2008
Recelved: April 5, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: April 6, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04CrHOSD

vestigation: Hexavalent Chromium by IC Using Method EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLI LD, Flgid 1.D. Sample Time Rub Time Units DF RL Results
953517-1 SC-700B-WDR-041 15.15 12:55 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
9563517-2 $C-100B-WDR-~041 18:15 13:14 mag/t. 100 0.0200 214
95356173 5C-701-WDR-041 1515 14:42 mg/L 10.0 0.0020 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Laboratory Bample Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
Qc sTDI.D. Number Concantration | Concentraticon Parcant Hmits Control
Differonce .
Duplicate 953518-2 ___ 586 5487 0.17% < 20% Yoz |
— easured | Theorsncal
QCStd| Lab ui‘;""’;(‘;z Dilution Fastor ;d?:: M8 Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QCWithin
1.D. | Number “:‘ o Cznc Amount apikad spiked Recovery limits Control
P _ samply | sample
IMS 9535171 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00502 0.00500 100% 80-110% Yas
IMS 853517-2 2,14 100 0.0200 2.00 4.11 4.14 98.5% 80-110% Yes
IMS 953517-3 0.00 10.0 0.00100 0.0100 0.0106 0.0100 106% 80-110% Yas
QG $td 1.0 Measurad Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concantration Concsntration | Recovery Limlrs Cantrol
MRCCS 0.00481 0.00500 98.2% 80% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.00960 0.0100 98.0% D5% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.00954 0.0100 95.4% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#3 0.00861 0.0100 D6._1% B5% - 105% Yas
MRCVS#4 0.00955 0.0100 85.5% 95% - 105% Yes
iLCS 0.00508 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00491 0.00500 38.2% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the rapading Bt (Not Detected).
DF: Diktion Facdor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

(ﬂ,. Mw/
ona Nassiml, Manager

Analytical Services

At report spplies onlY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necassarily indicative of the quality or conditian of apparently identical or similar
ford ucts. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repont is submitted and accepted for the exclusiva use of tha cliant to

savbun it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used. in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
sath orization fromthese Jaboratories.
‘ . AR
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
- TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT {714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-3222
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612 Laboratory No,: 953617

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Reported: April 19, 2006

Collected: April 5, 2006
Samples; Three (3) Groundwater Samples Received: April 5, 2008

Prolect Name: PG&E Topock Project Analyzed: 4/7-14/2008
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigation: Total Metal Analyses as Requested

Analytical Results

SIMPLE 1D SC-700B-WDR-041 Time Collectad: 1515 LABID: __ 958517-1
Reported Date Time
Framotor Mgthod Valus DF Units RL Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Arninum EPA 200.7 ND 104 mgll,  0.0520 041108A  04/11/08 11:48
Alimony EPA2008 __ ND 208 mgiL 0.0030 041106A 04108 1382
Asenic __EPA200.8 ND 2.08 mg/L. 0.0050 0411064 04/11/08 13:52
Brlum EPA 200.7 ND 104 mgiL 0.300 041108A 04111108 11:48
Cromium EPA 200.7 ND 104 mgrL 0.0010 _ _ 040708A 04/07/06 11:47
Cpper EPA 2008 0.0827 208 mgiL 0.0100 041106A 041106 1382
Lad _EPA200.8 ND 2.08 _mgiL 0.0020 _ 041108A 04/11/06 1352
Ninganssa EPA 200.7 ND 1,04 mel, 0.500 D41106A D4/11/06 19:48
Miybdenum EPA2008  0.00915 2.08 maiL 0.0050 _ 041106A 0aM11i08 1352
kel __EPA200.7 ND 1.04 maiL 00200  041106A 04/11/06 11:48
Ze ___EPA2007 0408 1.04 mgiL 0.0200 041108A 04/11/08 11:48
_Bron EPA2007 _ 0.997 1.04 _mgl 0200 041106A 04111108 1148
I EPA2007 - ND 1.04 mgiL 0.300 041108A  0AN1/06 - 11:48
SUMPLE ID:_SC-100B-WDR-041 Time Collected: 15:15 LABID: _ 953517-2
Raported Date Time
Framater Math Vaiue DF Unite RL teh An Ana
“Zuminum EPA 200.7 ND 104 ~ mgll 0.0520 041106A 04/11/06 12:02
#timany EPA 200.8 ND 2.08 mg/L 00030 . 041106A __ D4MII0B 1357
fenic EPA 200.8 ND 208 mgiL 0.0050_ 041108 04/11/08 1357
firium EPA200.7  ND 1.04 mgiL 0300 - 0411067 0eM106 1202
“orormium . _EPA200.7 2.02 1.04 Mgl 0.0104 041106A 04106 12:02
“pper - EPA2008 _ 0.0311 208 mgiL 0.0100 041108A _ 04/11/06 1357
Lad EPA2008 _ ND 208 mg/L. 0.0020 041108A 04141106 1367
langanese  EPA200.7 ND 104 mgl 0500 041106A 041106 12:02
“Iblybdenum EPA200.8 00143 208 _mgL 0.0050 041106A  04/11/06 1357
fekel EPA200.7 _ ND 104 mg/L 0.0200 041108A 04/11/06 1202
e _EPAZ007 0497 1.04 mglh 00200 _041106A 04111106 12:02
owon EPA 200.7 1.14 1.04 mgll _ 0.200 041106A o408 12:02
uldium EPA 200.7 288 521 mgl 104 0414064 04/14/06 9:50
e EPA 200.7 ND 104 mgh __ 0.300 041106A 04/11/08 12:02
r—_ EPA 200.7 e 208 mgh 1.00 041408A 04114106 947
i EPA2007 1330 52.1 __mgA. 104 041406A O4/14/06 §:59
Srontium EPA 200.8 8.58 521 mg/l 0.521 041106A 04111/08 14:25

This report applies onlY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality of condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protaction to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom {t is addressed and upon the condition that it is not fo be used, in whole or in pant, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior writien
authorization from these laboratories,



EZE TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Raeport Continued

\MPELEID: SC-701-WDR-041 Time Collactad: 15.45 LAB D 953517-3

Reported Date Time
irar=ayr Mathod Value DF Units RL Bateh Analyzed ___ Analyzed
itimomny . EPA 200.8 ND 104 mg/L 0.0104 041106A 04/11/08 14:13
sente: EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 _mglL 0.0104 041106A 04/11106 14:13
wiurm EPA 200.7 ND L mgl _ 0.300 0411064 04/11/08 12:48
syl ~ _EPA200.8 ND 104 mgi. 0.0052 041108A 04/11/06 14:13
dmimn EPA 200.8 ND 104 mgll 00052 _ 041108A 04/11/06 1413
TOmeiun ~ ___EPA2007  _ND 1.04 myiL 0.0010 040708A  04/07/06 12:00
shalt EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 . mgh 00104 . _041108A 0411106 14:13
ppe-r EPA 200.8 0.0455 104 mgll 00104 0411064 04/11/08 1413
1ad . EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 ) myi/l 0.0052 041108A 04/11/06 14:13
greumry EPA 245.1 ND 1.00 mgil 0,00020 _ 040708E D4/07/08 NA
olybcieum EPA 200.8 0.0841 104 g/l 0.0104 0411084 04711408 14:13
ckel EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mglL 0.0200 041106A o481/08 12118
slenimyn 4 EPA 200.8 ND 104 mg.  __0.0208 0D41408A 04/14/08 14:02_
lver _EPA 2008 ND 104 mgil 00104 041108A  _ 04/11/06 1413
reliume __EPA2008  _ND 104 mgh 00052 _041108A 0411106 14:13
anadk jun EPA 2008 0.0311 104 ) mgiL 0.0104 041108A 04/11/08 1413
ne o EPA2007 0023 104 mgh. _ 0.0200 _D41106A 04/11/06 12:18

D: N—gidetacted,or below imit of detection,
F.: Dmjon factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

"Tis report applies only 16 the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacassarily indicative of the quallty o condition of apparently identical or similar
pciucts. As a mutual protection to cliants, the public, and thess laboratorias, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of ihe client 1o

==om it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
==a/Forization from these Jaboratories. ~
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Z Eﬁ Established 7931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
April 24, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 : FAX (T14) 730-6462
CHEM HILL www. truesdail com
Mt Shawn Duffy
1556 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612
Dear Mr. Duffy:
SuBpkcT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E Torock IMAPLANT-WDR-042 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER

MONITORING,
TLINO.: 953748

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summadzing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-042 project
groundwarer monitoring for Hexavalent and Toral Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control
data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The samples wete received and delivered with the chain of custody on April 12, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this dara package.

If you have any questions or tequire additional information, please contact me at (714} 730-6239 ext. 200,

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

PR

“Mons Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K. R I 4 f;,&v
E.RP Iyer
Quality Assurance/ Craatity Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2IM HTLL Rudding CA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 19371

Client:

Attention:
Sample;
Project Name:
Project No.:

CH2ZM HILL

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Shawn Duffy

One (1) Groundwater Sample
PG&E Topock Project
334168.IM.04.00

i

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) T30-6239 « FAX (714) 730-6462
www. truezdail.com

Laboratory No.: 953748
Date: April 24, 2006
Callected: Aprit 12, 2006
Raceived: April 12, 20086

ANALYST LIST

ARAMETER'

EPA 1201 Specific Conductivity Alex Hernandez
EPA 150.1 pH Alex Hernandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley

EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Victoria Than-Thiem
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium

Jorge Arriaga

603
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Establishad 1931

A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94812
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name; PG&E Topock Project
Project Na.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O.No.: 911248

REPORT

Laboratory No.; 953748

Date: April 24, 2006

Collected: April 12, 2006

Received: April 12, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: April 13, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04PHOD6

Investigation:
pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Results pH

TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Linits MDL RL Resuits
953748 SC-700B-WDR-042 15:30 07:14 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 7.76
QA/QC Summary
Qc STD I.D. L:lburatory Concentration Duplicata Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
umber Concantration {Unlts) fimtits Contraol
Duplicate 053748 N ND 0.00 + 0,700 Units Yes
GC Std 1.0, Meaasured Theoratical Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
Concentration | Concentration {Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.01 7.00 0.01 + (0,100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0.100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

#.J'""h_.__-"f
ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applias anlr to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborateries, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client ta
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization framthese laborataries.

0a7



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIARONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1631
| ———————————————

Client: CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ava. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.; 911248

Investigation:

TLILD.
953748

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

REPORT

Laboratory No.: 953748

Date: April 24, 2006

Collected; April 12, 2006

Received: April 12, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: April 14, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04ECO6F

Specific Conductlvity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivit

Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
SC-700B-WDR-042 pmhosicm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 8290
QA/QC Summary
QC S8TD | Laboratory Duplicate Ralatlve Parcent | Accept Qc wi
c ptance ithin
1., Number oncentration Concentration Diffarance limits Gontrol
Duplicate| 953648 691 690 0.14% = 10% Yes
Qe $td 1.0 Maasured Thearetical Percant Acceptance QIC Within
) Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCs 672 706 95.2% 0% - 110% Yas
CVSit 925 994 83.1% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 673 706 05.3% 0% - 110% Yas
LCSD 674 706 95.5% 20% - 110% Yas

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

J:—r-.,h__‘_,.-"""
ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repart applies anly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection o clientz, the public, and these laboratorias, this raport is submitted and accapted for the axclusive use of the ¢lient ta
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories,
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) T30-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
OQakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Laboratory No.: 953748

Date: April 24, 2006

Collected: April 12, 2006

Received: April 12, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: Aprit 13, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04TUCO6K

Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1

Analytical Results Turbidity

TLILD, Fiaeld L.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
953748 SC-700B-WDR-042 15:30 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND

QA/QC Summary

Relatlve
Laboratory Duplicata Acceptance | QC Within
QC STDI.D.
Numbar Concentration Concentration !"arcaht limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 953790-3 ND ND 0.00% 2 20% Yes
Qc Std 1.0 Measured Theoretical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Cantral
LCS 7.82 8.00 97 8% 20% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.74 8.00 96.8% 0% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.80 8.00 97 5% 90% - 110% Yes

NI Balow tha reporting limlt (Not Delocted).
DF;: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or sampies, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the guality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratorias,

'y
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.; 334168.IM.04.00
P.0. No.: 911248

Investigation:

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

REPORT

Established 1937

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 9278Q-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (V14) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 953748

Date: April 24, 2006

Collected: April 12, 2006

Received: April 12, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: April 13, 2006
Analytical Batch; 04TDS06D

Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLI LD, Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
053748 SC-700B-WDR-042 mg/L, EPA 160.1 250 4510
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Dupllcata Parcant Acceptance | CH: Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration Diffsrance lirnits Control
Duplicate 953748 4510 4560 0.551% = 5% Yos
Qc Std LD Measured Thaoratical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 500 500 100% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 2 499 500 99.8% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting limit (Not Detected),

RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Lp'"q...._-—"""r'

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

Thia report applies only to the sampls, or samples, investigated and iz not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual pratection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whar it is addregzed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity mattar without prior writlen
authorization fram these laboratories.

0
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Estabilishad 1931
— —
14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
) (714) 730-6238 - FAX (Y14) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention; Shawn Duffy Lahoratory No.: 953748
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: April 24, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 12, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: April 12, 2006
P.0O. No,; 911248 Prap/ Analyzed: April 13, 2006

Analytical Batch: (MCrH06J

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
953748 SC-700B-WDR-042 15:30 07:22 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND

QA/QC Summary

. Relative s
Qc STD 1.0, Laboratory Concentration DUPIICME_ Percent Acceptance QC Within
Number Concentration 3 limits Control
Diffarence
D

I uplicata 953748 ND | ND 0.00% = 20% Yes

Cone.of Maasured | Theoretlcal
QcC Std Lab unspll;ed Diilution | Added Spike M3 Cong, of Conc. of M5% A ... | QC Within
L0, Nurmber sample Factor Cone, Amaount apiked splked Recovery ceeptance limits Control
sampha sample
MS 953748 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00512 0.00500 102% 90-110% Yes
Qc Std |.D Measured Theoratical Parcant | Acceptance | QC Within
i Concentratlon | Coencentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00508 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% )
MRCVSi#1 0.00559 0.0100 100% 95% - 105% Yas
LCS 0.00508 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00508 0.00500 102% 90% = 110% Yes

ND: Below tha reporting limit (Not Detected),
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This raport appliss onlr 1o the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necaessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and aceepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it iz addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publictty matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES IQE‘ Established 1931
L
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUI;OM
. TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-
Client: CH2M HILL _ REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
165 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953748
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: April 24, 2006
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: April 12, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: April 12, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed; April 13, 2006
Prap. Batch; 041306A Analytical Batch: 041306A
Investigation: Total Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

Using Mathod EPA 200.7

Analytical Results Total Chromium

TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Meathod Run Time DE RL Results
953748 SC-700B-WDR-042 mg/L EFA 2007 15:19 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Qc STD LD Laboratory Concentration Duplicate ﬁ:::ﬂ: Acceptance | QC Within
o Number Concentratlon Diffarance limits Control
Duplicate 953748 ND ND 0.00% £20% Yes
Meoasured | Theorstical
QCStd |  Lab u?;"f;;; Dilution Asd?:: M3 Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |@C within
1.0, Number p Factar P Amount splked splked Recovery limits Control
sample Cone.,
sample sample
MS 953748 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.0117 0.0104 113% 70=130% Yag
Qc 8td LD Measured Theoratlcal Percent | Accaeptance |QC Within
"' | Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0103 0.0100 103% 85% - 105% Yas
MRCVS#1 0.00970 0.0100 97.0% 90% - 110% Yas
MROVS#2 £},00892 0.0100 99.2% 90% - 110% Yos
[ 0.0113 0.0100 113% BO% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.0104 0.0104) 104% 0% - 110% Yes

ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Respectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

L

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i tly indicati i dition of apparently identical or similar
i nly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality ar con _ '
;ﬂlﬂﬂi&"“ﬁf g"r?\%g.uaf;?otemion t% clients, thpe public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted fnrl_th_e axcltl.:snve y.::euc:f t:nig rc:m: :g
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without p
authorization from these laboratories. 0 1 o
b
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
—
-

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX {714) 730-6462

CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com

Mz, Shawn Duffy
15% Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Aptil 28, 2006

Dear Me. Duffy;

SUBJRCT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-043 PROIECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,
TLI N2 954046

Truesdail Laberatories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarixing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-043 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and "T'otal Dissolved
Solids, A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality conttol
data and chain of ¢ustody forms for sampling period arc included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Secrion 5,

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on April 20, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kepr in warm storage for an addifional 2 months
before disposal.

Due to analyst error, the MRCCS standard was used in place of the MRCVS#1 standard during Hexavaleat Chromium
analysis by EPA 218.6. The MRCVS#2 and Calibration Blank #3 are used as the closing QC for the barch.

No other vieladons or nonconformance actons oceurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

fully Submitted,

RUESDAIL LABOR%RI

Mona Massimi
Manager, Analytcal Scrvice

K-R- P- Jepe
K.R.D Iyer
Quality Assurance /Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr, Mark Cichy, ClH2M HILL Redding (A



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-6452

Client; CH2M HILL www_truasdail.com

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
roject Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00

Laboratory No.: 954046

Date: April 28, 2006
Collected: April 20, 2006
Received: April 20, 2006

ANALYST LIST

‘A 1201 Specific Conductivity Alex Hernandez

‘A 150,1 pH Alex Hernandez
‘A 1601 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley

‘A 1801 Turbidity Gautam Savani
A 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel

A Z218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Exstablished 1837

Client;

Attention:

Sample:
oject Name:

vestigation:

TLI.D,
854046

i

REPORT
CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy

One (1) Groundwater Sample

Laboratory No.: 954046

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (V14) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O, No.: 911248

Date: April 28, 2006

Collected: April 20, 2006

Recelved: April 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzad: April 20, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04CrH065

Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

Field I.D. Sample Tirme Run Time Units DF RL Results
3C-7008-WDR-043 13:18 2365 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND

QA/QC Summary

Relative
QC 5TD LD Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Parcant Acc._ap_tance QC Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Difference
| Dupticate | 954046 ND N 0.00% = 20% Yes
e
Conc.of Maasured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab une illced Dilution | Added Spike MsS Cone. of Cong, of ME% A t limit QC Within
LD, Number sarl:\pla Factor Caong, Amount spiked spiked Recovery ceaptance limits Control
sample sample
MS 954046 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00548 0.00500 109% 80-110% Yas
Qe Std LD Measurad Theoretical Parcent | Accaptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Lirnits Control
MRCCS 0.00533 0.00500 107% 90% - 110% Yo
MRCVS#1 0.00512 0.0100 51.2% 95% - 105% ha
MRCVS#2 0.00968 0.0100 96.8% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00548 0.00500 109% 90% - 110% Yos
LCSD 0.00534 0.00500 107% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit {Not Delected).
DF: Dilution Factor.
R ully submitted,

Mona Nassirmi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onIY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutua

protaction to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submited and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1} Groundwater Sample

REPORT

£

Established 1931
]

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $92780-7008

(714)

730-6G239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 954046
Date: April 28, 2006

oject Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

‘rep. Batch: 042806A

Collected: April 20, 20068

Received: April 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: April 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 042806A

Total Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

vestigation;
g Using Method EPA 200.7

Analytical Results Total Chromium

Field 1.D. Units Mathod Run Time DE RL Results
154046 SC-700B-WDR-043 ma/L EPA 2007 8:10 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summa
Ralative s
QC STD LD, LaNbors;:ory Concentration c DUP"::H:: Parcant Acr;fopfta nce Qg Within
umber oncentration Difterence imits antrol
Duplicate 954046 ND ND 0,00% 220% Yes
Measured | Theoratical
acstd | Lab | CONCOft gy | Added MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.0 Numbar unspiked Factor Spike Amount splkad splked Recove limits Control
- sample Conc. b4
sample sample
M3 954048 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.0106 0.0104 102% 70-130% Yes
Qc Std 1D Maasured Theoretical Parcent | Acceptance |QC Within
1 Goncentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0101 0.0100 101% 05% - 105% Yeas
MRCVS# 0.0104 (.0100 104% 90% - 110% Yes
1CS 0.00934 0.0100 98.4% B0% - 120% Yos
LCS 0.0102 0,0100 102% 90% - 110% Yes

10D Not detected at reporting limit
JF: Dilution Factor

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This raport applies only to the sarmple, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicat or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, tha public, and these laboralories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
wham i Is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul prior written
authorization from thesa laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample; One (1) Groundwater Sample
oject Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No,; 911248

REPORT

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 + FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 954046

Date: April 28, 2006

Collected: April 20, 2006

Received: April 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: April 21, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04TUCOBQ

vestigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Fleld 1.D. Sample Time Units DFE RL Results
0954046 SC-700B-WDR-043 13:18 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relativa
QC STDLD. L:lburatury Concentration Duplicate Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
umber Concentration \ limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 853989-22 ND ND 0.00% 220% Yes
GC Std 1.D Measurad Theoretical Parcant Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentratlon | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.88 8.00 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.82 8.00 97.8% 00% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.80 8.00 97.5% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Resp#ctfully submitted,

Mona Nassimi, Manag
Analvtical Services

This repart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical ar similar
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the pubtic, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive usa of the cliant to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratorias. 0 0 9



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Establishad 1931
i
14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
Client: TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
CH2ZM HILL . REPORT (714) 7306238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
1585 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www_truesdail com
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: April 28, 2008
oject Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 20, 2006
Project No.: 334168.i1M.04.00 Received: April 20, 2006

P.0. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 21, 2006

Analytical Batch: C4PHOGN

Laboratory No.: 954046

vestigation;
9 pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLLL.D. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
954046 5C-700B-WDR-043 13.18 07:06 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.38
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |GC Within
QC STD 1. Number Concentration Concentratlon (LInits) limits Control
Duglicate 954046 7.38 7.38 0.00 +0.100 Units Yas
Qc Std LD Measured Thearetical Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
- Concentration | Concentratlon (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0.100 Linitg Yes
LCS #1 7.01 7.00 0.01 + (0,100 Units Yasg

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simitar
producg;_ AE 2 mutuarprotec.tiun to clients, tha public, and these laboratories, this report iz submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it iz addressed and upon the condition that it is nol to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul prior written
authorization fromthase laboratories. 0 0



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Establishad 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 927807008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (F14) 730-0238 - WAL (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 954046
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: April 28, 2006
pject Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 20, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recelved: April 20, 2006
P.Q. Na.; 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 21, 2008

Analytical Batch; 04EC06H

tigation:
vestigation Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivit

TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
954046 SC-T00B-WDR-043 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 6490
QA/QC Summary
QG 8TD Laboratory . Duplicate Relatlve Parcant | Acceptance |QOC Within
1.D. Number Cancentration Concentration Diffarance limits Control
Duplicate |  954006-1 435 338 0.89% = 10% Yes
Qe 5td LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance QL Within
- Congentration Concentration | Recovery Limlts Contral
OS5 672 706 95.2% 0% - 110% Yes
CVEH 924 994 93.0% 80% - 110% Yas
LGS G670 706 94 9% 90% - 110% Yos
LCSD G§73 706 95.3% G0% « 110% Yos

Respe y submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORAT

. =

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

‘This report applies onlr to the sample, o samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or imilar
products. As a rmutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repart is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the glient to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whoke or in par, in any advertising or publicity matier without prior written
authorization from these labaratories. 0 1 1



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CHZM HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 84612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
roject Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.; 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

Established 1331

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA §2780-7008
(714) 730-623% - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 954046

Date: April 28, 2006

Collectad: April 20, 2006
Receaived: April 20, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: April 21, 2006

nvestigation:

Analytical Batch: 04TDS06H
Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLIL.D. Field \.D. Units Method RL Results
9540486 SC-700B-WDR-043 mag/L. EPA 160.1 208 3310
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory - Duplicate Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
QC STD1D. Number Concantration Concentration Diffarence limits Control
Duplicate 954046 3310 3320 0.15% 5 3% Yes
ac Std LD Maasured Theoretical Parcent Accaptance | QC Within
o Conceontration | Concentration | Recaovery Limits Control
LCS 1 503 500 101% 0% - 110% Yes
LCS 2 487 500 97.4% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporting limil (Mot Detected).
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respegfully submitted
T DAIL LAEO

W 24

- /]
Mona Nassimi, Managgr

/i
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusiva use of the client to
wham it 15 addrassad and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withaut prior written
authorization frorm thess laboratories. 0 1 >
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Establishad 1931
[ il
142011 FRANKLIN AVENUE
May 4, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL www truesdail.com

Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave,, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJFCT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-044 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI MN.: 954268

Truesdail Labararories, Ing. is pleased to submit this report summarzing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-044 project
groundwater monitoting for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2, Complete laboratoty repotts, quality control
dara and chain of custody forms for sampling petiod are included in Scctons 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
mcluded under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on April 27, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additonal 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformange actions occurred for this data package.

Tf you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

/ |
_.ff!/lk /\/ e

“ Mona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K-R- P Grgg~

KR Tyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr, Mark Cichy, CITZM ITILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES m Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client; CH2M HILL www.truasdail. com

158 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 954268
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: May 4, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: April 27, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recelved: April 27, 2008
ANALYST LIST
EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Alex Hernandez
EPA 1501 pH Alex Hernandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity (Gautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Victoria Than-Thiem
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga
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Summary Table of Final Results
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CHZM HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1} Groundwater Sample

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Projact No,: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248
Prep. Batch: 050306A

REPORT

A

Establishad 1931

1421 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714} 730-6462
www.iruesdail.com

Laboratory No,; 954268

Date: May 4, 2006
Collected: April 27, 2006
Recelved: April 27, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: May 3, 2006
Analytical Batch: 050306A

Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer

Investigation: g
using EPA 200.8
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TL1LD. Field I.D. Units Method Run Time DF RL Rasuits
954268 SC-700B-WDR-044 mg/L EPA 200.8 13:13 2.08 0.0021 0.0065
QA/QC Summa
\ Relativa .
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QcC ST LD Number Concentration Concentration Femem limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 954268 0.0065 0.0071 8.82% =20% Yes
Conc.of Added Measured | Theoretical
QG Std Lab “" d Dilution Snlk M5 Conc. of Conc. of M5% Acceptance [QC Within
1.D. Number unsp Ie Factor an: Amount splked splkad Racovery limits Control
aample ! sample sampe
MS 954268 0.0065 2.08 00,0500 0.104 0.109 0.111 98.6% 70-130% Yes
ac &d 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
" | Goncentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

MRCCS 0.0500 0.0500 100% 95% - 105% Yas

MRCVS#1 0.0524 0.0500 106% 90% - 110% Yeas

ICS 0.03970 0.0400 99.3% A0% - 120% Yes

LCS (.0498 0.0500 99.6% 90% ~ 110% Yes

ND: Not detacted at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

This repor applies only to the sample, |
products. As & mutual protection to clients, the publ
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that

authorization frorm these laboratories,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

i~

" Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
ic, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

it s not to be used. in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 19371

Client: CH2M HILL

m 14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFCRNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www truasdall.com

REPORT

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Cakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigation;

Laboratory No.: 954268

Date: May 4, 2008
Coliected: April 27, 2006
Received: April 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: April 28, 2008
Analytical Batch; 04CrHOEX

Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLII.D. Field 1.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL, Results
954268 5C-700B-WDR-044 1315 08:34 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative
ac sTD ID. Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
Number Concantration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 954268 ND ND 0.00% < 20% Yes
Cone.of Maasurad | Theaorstlcal
QC Std Lak une "'( o Dhution | Addad Splke MS Cong, of Conc. of M5% Accaptance limlt QC Within
1.0. Number sar’:\ o Factor Conc. Amount spikad spiked Recovery ptance * | Control
n sample sample
M35 054268 0.00 5.00 £.00100 0.0050¢ 0.00538 0.00500 108% 90-110% Yoz
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limlits Control

MRCCS 0.00502 0.00500 100% 90% - 110% Yeas
MRCVS#1 0.00980 0.0100 98.0% 95% - 105% Yasz
MRCVS#2 0.00985 0.0100 98.5% 95% - 105% Yas
LCS 0.00502 0.00600 100% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00506 0.00500 101% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Mot Datacted).
DF: Dilutian Factor,

This report applies onl

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

y to the sample, or sampies, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutuat protection to clients, the public, and these taboratorias, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addresse

authornization from these laboratories.

d angd upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matier without prior written
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL AMALYSES Established 1931

IQE‘ 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail, com

REPORT

Client; CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94812
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Laboratory No.: 954268
Date: May 4, 2006
Collected: April 27, 2006
Racelved: April 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: May 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: Q5TUC06A

|nveatigati0n: Turbidity by Mathod EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLII.D. Field I.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
954268 SC-700B-WDR-044 13:15 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.192
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicata Rolative Accoptance { QC Within
QG STO LD, N Concentration . Percent .
umher Congcentration fimits Control
Diffarance
Duplicate 954312.13 ND ND 0.00% = 20% Yes
Qc Std 1.0 Measurad Theoretical Percant | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concantration | Recovery Limits Gontrol

LS 7.70 B.00 96.3% 90% - 110% Yes

[ 7.98 8.00 99.8% 90% - 110% Yes

LGS 8.01 8.00 100% 90% - 110% Yesy

ND: Below the reparting Umit (Not Detectad).
DF: Dilution Fagtor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e pf

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This raport applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products.

As a mutual protection to chients, the public, and these fabaratories, this report is submitted and aceepted for the axclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressad and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whola or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6230 - FAX (714} 730-64632
www trussdall com

Client: CH2M HILL
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No,; 334168.IM.04.00
P.O.No.: 911248

REPORT

Lahoratory No.: 954268

Date: May 4, 2008
Collected: April 27, 2008
Received; April 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: April 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04PH08S

Investigation:
g pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TU LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
954268 SC-700B-WDR-044 1315 09:00 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 7.99
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory - Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
QC STD 1.D. Number Concentration Concentration {Units) litnits Control
Duplicate 954275-1 7.26 7.28 0.02 + 0,100 Unitg Yes
Qc std LD Measured Thaoratical Diffarence | Acceptance |QC Within
= Concentration Concentration {Units) Lirmits Control
LCS 6.97 7.00 0.03 + 0.100 Unlts Yes
LCS ¥ £.98 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mo i

Mcna Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i iti ly identical or similar
rt applies anly to the sample, or samples, investigatad and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently
B‘S@Gﬁ ;: g ﬁttuna)l’protection 5: cliants, tr?e public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the cllent to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publficity matter without prior written
authorizgation from these laborataries,
- 10



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

E‘ 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFOQRNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
166 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Cakland, CA 94612

REPORT

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Laboratory No,; 954268
Date: May 4, 2006

Collectad: Aprit 27, 2006

Received: April 27, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed; April 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 04ECOEM

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigation: o -
g Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivit
TLILD Field L.D. Units Method DE RL Rasults
054268 SC-700B-WDR-044 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7670
QA/QC Summary
QC STD | Laboratory Duplicata Relative Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
1. Number Concantration Concantration Differenca limits Control
Duplicate 954268 7670 7690 0.26% =10% Yes
Qc §td 1D Meaaszured Theoretical Percent Acceptance QC Within
e Cancentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCs G670 708 84.9% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#1 220 994 92 6% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#2 921 294 92.7% 80% - 110% Yes
LCS 672 706 25.2% 80% - 110% Yes
LCSD 671 706 95.0% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Wi

« Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repart apphies anly to the sample, or samples, investigatad and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom i is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whola or in part, in any adverising or publicity matter without prier written
authorization fromthese laboratories., ‘
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CHZM HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Qne (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

Established 1931

i

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 * FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 954268

Date: May 4, 2006
Collected: April 27, 2006
Received: April 27, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: May 1, 2006
Analytical Batch: 05TDS08A

Invastigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
954268 SC-700B-WDR-044 mg/L ERPA 160.1 250 4120

QA/QC Summary
Labaratory . Dupllicate Percent Accaptance | QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Cancentration Concentration Diffarance limits Control
Duplicate 954268 4120 4090 0.37% < 5% Yos
Meaasured Thearetical Parcont Acceptange | QC Within
Qc Std LD. Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LGS 502 500 100% 80% - 110% Yes
L5 2 505 500 101% 90% - 110% Yes

NO): Below the reporting limit (Mot Detected).

RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully subrnitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies QHIY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutua

protaction to clients, the public, ard these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the cliant to

whom 1t is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these labarataries.
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@ TRUESDAIL LLABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: Mﬂfﬂ//{//:& Lab#t 954268

Date Delivered.pz /{%’7 06 Time:__ By: QMail QOField Service QClient
1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? H‘r’es ONo ONA
2, Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC? QYes ONo dN/A
3 Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? QYes QNo @N/A
4. If a letter was sent with the COC, does it maich the COC? QYes QNo E{N/A
5 Were all requested analyses underétood and acceptable? dYes ONo TNA

6: Were samples received in a chilled cong l{f’es ONe ON/A

Temperature (if yes)? i °C (
7. Were samples received infact e

(i.e. broken boftles, leaks, air bubbles, & )@/ [

®yes ONo TIN/A

QYes ONo aﬂwA

8. We_re sample custody seals intact?

9. Does the number of samples received agree with C dYes UNo ONA

10. Did sample labels correspond with the client ID's? dYes ONo ONA

11. Did sample labels indicate proper presepvation? E’%s QONo QONA
Preserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail Client

i2. Were samples pH checked? pH = I{L& £ 2. (-_? i Eﬁ’es ONo ONA

13. Waere all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? dYes QNo QN/A
If not, notify Project Manager.

14. Fave Project due dates been checked an%&oted? E/Yes ONo ON/A
Turn Around Time (TAT): @ RUSH  Q &t %,

)

15, Sample Matrix: QLiquid  QDrinking Water  QGround Water  QWaste Water
OSludge QSoil  QWipe  QPaint  QOSoid  WOther

186, Comments:

17. Sample Check-In completed by Truesdail Log-In/Receiving: ‘/ fﬂﬂﬂ/&-’,&a‘u«w

CMY DecumensiDizerp. Faru Blaik. &

- 34



ANALYTICAL REPORT

PRQJIECT NO 334168.1M 04. 00
P&E TOPOCK GMW

Lot #: E6D060259

Shawn Duf fy

CH2M H Il Inc

SEVERN TRENT LABCRATCRI ES, | NC.

Marisol Tabirara
Proj ect Manager

April 26, 2006



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highlights

E6D060259

REPORTI NG ANALYTI CAL

PARAVETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS VETHOD
SC- SLUDGE- WDR- 041 04/ 05/ 06 15:45 001
Mer cury 0. 0046 0. 0020 ng/ L SWB46 7470A
Chrom um 100 0.10 ng/ L SW846 6010B
Zi nc 1.0 1.0 ng/ L SW846 6010B
Mer cury 3.3 0.75 ng/ kg SWB46 7471A
Arsenic 14 7.5 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Bari um 96 15 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Chrom um 21000 7.5 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Sel eni um 4.9 3.8 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Copper 130 19 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Mol ybdenum 58 30 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Ni ckel 44 30 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Thal I i um 15 7.5 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Vanadi um 97 38 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Zi nc 36 15 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Di ssol ved Hexaval ent 0. 0062 0. 0010 ng/ L SW846 7199
Chrom um

Percent Misture 87 0.10 % MCAWN 160. 3 MOD
Hexaval ent 97 3.0 ng/ kg SW846 7199

Chr om um



METHODS SUMMARY

E6D060259

ANALYTI CAL PREPARATI ON
PARAVETER METHOD METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um SW846 7199 SW846 STLC
Hexaval ent Chrom um SW846 7199 SVW846 3060A
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 CAM TI TLE
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 1311/ 3010
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 3050B
Mercury in Liquid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7470A SW846 CAM TI TLE
Mercury in Liquid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7470A SW846 1311/ 7470
Mercury in Solid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7471A SWB46 7471A

Percent Mbisture

Ref er ences:

MCAWV 160. 3 MOD  MCAWN 160. 3 MOD

MCAWN "Met hods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes"

EPA- 600/ 4- 79- 020, March 1983 and subsequent

SV846 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
1986 and its updates.

Met hods", Third Edition, Novenber

revisions.

Physi cal / Chem ca



METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

E6D060259

ANALYTI CAL ANALYST
METHOD ANALYST I D
MCAWN 160. 3 MOD FLORI AN ZI MVERVANN 000064
SW846 6010B Josephi ne Asunci on 021088
SW846 7199 Yuriy Zakhrabov 000022
SVB46 7470A Hao Ton 000023
SWB46 7470A Josephi ne Asunci on 021088
SVB46 7471A Hao Ton 000023
Ref er ences:
MCAWN "Met hods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes"

EPA- 600/ 4- 79- 020, March 1983 and subsequent revi sions.
SV846 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chenica

Met hods", Third Edition, Novenmber 1986 and its updates.



SAMPLE SUMMARY

E6D060259
SAMPLED SAWP
WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE I D DATE T ME
H2QeEV 001 SC- SLUDGE- WDR- 041 04/ 05/ 06 15: 45

NOTE( S) :

- The analytical results of the samples listed above are presented on the following pages.

- All calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

- Results noted as "ND" were not detected at or above the stated limit.

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivity, density, flashpoint, ignitability, layers, odor,
paint filter test, pH, porosity pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity, and weight.



CH2ZM H | |

I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

TOTAL Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 04/05/06 15:45 Date Received..: 04/06/06 09:50

% Mi sture.....: 87

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6100199

Arsenic 14 7.5 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AA
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Ant i nony ND 45 ny/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AC
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Bari um 96 15 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AD
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Cadmi um ND 3.8 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AE
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Chr ommi um 21000 7.5 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AF
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Beryl I'ium ND 3.8 ng/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1IAG
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Lead ND 3.8 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AH
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Sel eni um 4.9 3.8 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AJ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Silver ND 7.5 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

(Conti nued on next page)



CH2ZM H | |

I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

TOTAL Metal s
Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Cobal t ND 38 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AL
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Copper 130 19 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AM
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Ml ybdenum 58 30 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AN
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Ni ckel 44 30 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AP
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Thal i um 15 7.5 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AQ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Vanadi um 97 38 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AR
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Zinc 36 15 my/ kg SW846 6010B 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 H2QEV1AT
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 22:11 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6100121

Prep Batch #...: 6102414

Mer cury 3.3 0.75 mg/ kg SWB46 7471A 04/ 12/ 06 H2QEV1AU
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 16:08 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6102247

NOTE( S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.



CH2ZM H | |

I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

TCLP Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 04/05/06 15:45 Date Received..: 04/06/06 09:50

Leach Date.....: 04/19/06 Leach Batch #..: P610917

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6110549

Arsenic ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DQ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Bari um ND 10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DR
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Cadmi um ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DT
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Chrom um ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DU
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Lead ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DV
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Sel eni um ND 0. 25 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DW
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Silver ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DX
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:26 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6110315

Prep Batch #...: 6110553

Mer cury ND 0. 0020 ng/ L SWB46 7470A 04/ 20- 04/ 21/ 06 H2QEV1DO
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:16 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6110316

NOTE( S) :

Analysis performed in accordance with USEPA Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure Method 1311
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

STLC Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 04/05/06 15:45 Date Received..: 04/06/06 09:50

Leach Date.....: 04/19/06 Leach Batch #..: P610915

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6114353

Ant i nony ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1C6
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Arsenic ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1CY
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Bari um ND 10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1CS
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Beryl I'ium ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1C9
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Cadmi um ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DA
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Chr oni um 100 0.10 mg/ L SW846 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DC
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Cobal t ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DD
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Copper ND 1.0 ng/ L SW846 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DE
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Lead ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DF
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

(Conti nued on next page)
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Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

STLC Metal s
Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Mol ybdenum ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DG
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Ni ckel ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DH
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Sel eni um ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DJ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Silver ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Thal I i um ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DL
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Vanadi um ND 1.0 ng/ L SW846 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DM
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Zi nc 1.0 1.0 mg/ L SW846 6010B 04/ 24- 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DN
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 19:23 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6114219

Prep Batch #...: 6114595

Mer cury 0. 0046 0. 0020 mg/ L SW846 7470A 04/ 25/ 06 H2QEV1DP
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 15:30 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6114321

NOTE( S) :

Soluable Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) done in accordance with App Il: Waste Extraction procedures. CCR Title 22.



CH2M H Il Inc
Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

TOTAL General Chenistry

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Work Order #...: HQEV mMatrix.........: SO
Date Sanpled...: 04/05/06 15:45 Date Received..: 04/06/06 09:50
% Moi sture.....: 87 Leach Date.....: 04/19/06 Leach Batch #..: P610916
PREPARATI ON- PREP
PARAMETER RESULT RL UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE BATCH #
Di ssol ved Hexaval ent 0. 0062 0.0010 ng/L SW846 7199 04/ 21/ 06 6112064
Chr omi um
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:10 Analyst ID.....: 000022

Instrunent ID..: W8 M5 Run #.......: 6112046
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 041

General Chenmistry
Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6D060259-001 Work Order #...: HQEV Matrix.........: SO
Date Sanpled...: 04/05/06 15:45 Date Received..: 04/06/06 09:50
% Moi sture.....: 87
PREPARATI ON- PREP
PARAVETER RESULT RL UNI TS METHOD ANALYSI S DATE BATCH #
Hexaval ent 97 3.0 mg/ kg SW846 7199 04/ 07/ 06 6096457
Chr omi um
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 08:57 Analyst ID.....: 0000226
Instrunent ID..: W8 M5 Run #.......: 6096267
Percent Misture 87 0.10 % MCAWN 160. 3 MOD 04/ 10- 04/ 11/ 06 6100260
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 11:55 Analyst ID.....: 0000647
Instrunent ID..: W5 M5 Run #.......: 6100157

NOTE( S) :

RL Reporting Limit

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.



QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

E6D060259

Sanpl e Preparation and Anal ysis Control Nunbers
ANALYTI CAL LEACH PREP

SAMPL E# MATRI X METHOD BATCH # BATCH # ME_RUN#
001 SO SVB46 7470A P610915 6114595 6114321
SO SVB46 7470A P610917 6110553 6110316

SO SVB46 7471A 6102414 6102247

SO SW846 6010B 6100199 6100121

SO SW846 6010B P610915 6114353 6114219

SO SW846 6010B P610917 6110549 6110315

SO MCAWN 160. 3 MOD 6100260 6100157

SO SVB46 7199 6096457 6096267

SO SVB46 7199 P610916 6112064 6112046
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
L " "
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
April 18, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{7T14) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6452
CH2M HILL www_truesdail.com
Mr, Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dcar Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECI: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK PROJECT, SLUDGE SAMPLE -7,
TLI NQ.: 953519

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this teport summarizing the Topock project, Studge Sample -7. A SumMmary
table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory teport, quality control data and chain of
custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4, Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

'The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on April 5, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal,

No violatons or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext, 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LARORATORIES, INC.

e p

Mona Nassirmi
Manager, Analytical Services

K- R. P Gyt~

ER.P yer
Quality Assutance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr, Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENRENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES K Established 1911

14201 FRAMKLIN AVENLUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 32780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953519
Sample: One (1) Soil Sample Date: April 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected; April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Receivad: April 5, 2006
ANALYST LIST

-METHOD ol . .
EPA 300.0 Fluoride Giawad Ghenniwa
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Summary Table of Final Results



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

REPORT TUSTIN, GALIFORNIA $2780-7008

{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail com

Laboratory No.: 953519

Client: CH2ZM HILL Date Received: April 5, 2006

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlan: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04,00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab LD, Sample 1.0 Time Sampled EPA 300.0
Fluoride
I — — m/kg
953519 SC-Sludge-WDR-041 15:45 _ 9.12 o

ND: Non Detected (below reporting limity
Note: The followlng "Significant Figures” rule has been applied to all results:
Results bakow 0.01ppm wiit have two (2) aignificant figures.
Results above or equal o 0.01ppm wilt have three (2) significant figures.
Quality Control data will aways havae threa {(3) significant figuraa.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicai or similar
products. As a mutuarprctection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepled for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it i addreszed and upon the condition that it it not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul prier written
authorization from these laboratories.
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Final Report



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Establishad 10371
Al
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
RE PO RT TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92780-7008
(714) TI0-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462

Clisnt; CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953519
Sampie: One (1) Soil Sample Data: April 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected; April 5, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: April 5, 2006
P.O. No.; 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: April 6, 2006

Analytical Batch: 04ANQGE

Investigation: Fluaride by lon Chromatography Using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Fluoride

TLi LD, Field I.D, Units Mathod Run Tima DF RL Rasults
953519 5C-Sludge-WDR-041 ma/ko EFA 300.0 14:01 19.2 3.98 8,12

QA/QC Summary

Relative
Qc STo LD, Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Parcent Acceptance QC Within
Numbuar Concentratlon ] limits Control
Diffgrence
Duplicate 95351741 2.18 | 2.21 1,37% =20% Yoy
Maagured Theoretical -
ac Conc.of Added
Lab | M3 Conc. of Cone, of M3% | QG Within
Std unspiked | Dilution Factor Splke Acceptanca limit
L0 Number sarﬁplo Cone. Amount sptked gplked Recovery W T Contrel
sample sample
M5 953817-1 2.18 1.00 .00 3.00 5.03 I 518 95,0% 75-125% Yas
Qc
Moasured Thearetical Parcant Acceptance
Qc Std LD, Congentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Within
Control
MRCCS 4.11 4,00 103% D0% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#1 .10 3.00 10:3% B0% - 110% Yoz
MRCVE®Z 310 3.00 103% Q0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 3.10 3.00 100:3% 50% - 110% hCEH]
MRCV 344 311 3.00 104% 0% - 110% Yes
LCE 4.14 4 .00 1004 % B0% - 110% Yas
LCSD 4,15 4.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes

ND; Below the raporting lienit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respeactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e ———

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Sarvices

This report applies anly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repont is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o b used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from thesa laboratories.
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Truesdail Laboratories, inc.
14201 Franklin Avenue
Tustin, CA 92780

Attention: Sean Condon

Dear Mr. Condon,

The following are the results of the DOHS 96-hour Acute Aquatic Toxicity Screening test parformed on
the sample labeled 953519 submitied on & April 2006,

The sample PASSED the DOHS 96-hour Acute Aguatic Toxicity Screening test. Currently, California
Code of Requlations (CCR), Title 22, Section 66261.24, Article 6 requires wastes to pass the 96-hour
aquatic toxicity testing with greater than 50% survival at the 500 mgA. In addition to this regulation,
the DOHS protocol requires wastes to pass the 96-hour aquatic toxicity testing with greater than 50%

survival at the 500 mg/t concentration and 60% survival at the 750 mg/l concentration for compliance
of hazardous waste declassification.

MBC Sample Number 06-241 - Client Identification: 953519
PERCENT SURVIVAL

Control 100%
250 mg/1  100%
200 mgA 100%
750 mg/l  100%

LC50 = 750 mg

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at your convenience.

Cordially,
MBC Appllad Environmental Sciences

Do D)120p

Sonja M. Beck
Bioassay Manager

MBC Apphed Environmental Sclences, 3000 Redhil Ave., Costa Mesa, CA 92626 {714) 850-4830 — Website: mbonet.net



SAMPLE ANALYST INFORMATION

Client : Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.

Job# ; 06415X o
Analysis Required ; DOHSl 96-hour Acute Toxicity Screening
Species: Pimephales promelas |

Sample Idenﬁfication : 953519

MBC Sample No. : 06-241

Analyst(s) : Chris Lim, Brandie L. Smith, Catherine L. Gongol

MBC Applied Environmental Sciences, 3000 Red Hill Avenue, Costa Mesa. California 92626
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INTRODUCTION

Title 22, Article 3, Section 66261,24 (6) of the California Code of Regulations (CCR) establishes the
criteria for the identification of hazardous and extremely hazardous waste. The Department of Health

Services (DOHS) compiles and evaluates analytical data for compliance with the toxicity criteria for potentially
hazardous waste. :

These analytical data have been derived from water and environmental samples submitted to
laboratories certified by the DOHS for analysis, The California DOHS 96-Hour Acute Aquatic Toxicity testing
assures GCR compliance and minimizes risk to the enviranment or threat to public health.

Laboratory certification by the DOHS standardized the toxicity testing program by requiring
certification of testing laboratories and by utilizing the procedures set forth by Dr. James Polisini, Department
of Fish and Game, Water Pollution Control Laboratory (Polisini 1988). Following this methodology, a waste
can be evaluated for potential hazardous waste declassification.

Currently; CCR, Title 22, Section 66261.24, Aticle 6 requires wastes to pass the 96-hour aquatic
toxicity screen testing with greater than 50% survival at the 500 mg/l concentration. In addition to this
regulation, the DOHS protocol requires wastes to pass the 96-hour aquatic toxicity scraen testing with
greater than 50% survival at the 500 mg/l concentration and a minimum of 60% survival at the 750 mg/l
concentration for compliance. When these screening criteria are not achieved, the DOHS test protocol
requires additional definitive serial dilution toxicity testing with a minimum of five test concentrations prior
to making a hazardous waste compliance determination,

Toxicity testing conducted by MBC for this report is & static non-renewa) acute toxicity screen test
following Standard Methods and the procedures of Dr. James Polisini. Death is the effect measured and
toxicity is reported as percent survivorship at 250 mg/A, 500 mg/l and 750 mg/! concentrations and a LCxy
calculated from these data. Original data worksheets will remain on file at MBC.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Facilities

The toxiclty tests are conducted in a laboratory located away from disturbances of non-laboratory
personnel or other laboratory or heavy equipment. The laboratory, measuring approximately 20 x 20 ft, is
insulated to protect it from rapid temperature changes. Shelves and water tables are provided which allow &
capacity of 200 or more 5-gallon aquaria, as well as bench space for laboratory equipment and instruments.

Lighting is provided by five evenly spaced two lamp 4-foot coo! white fluorescent fixtures that are
reguiated by a 24-hour timer. The lighting remains on for 16 hours and is off for 8 hours.

The temperature of the toxicity testing laboratory is maintained by a commercial climate controlled
unit controlled by wall-mourted thermostat which provide accuracy to + 2 °C.

A Rustrak Model 2066 continuous recording thermograph monitored the laboratory's temperature 24
hours per day. The Rustrak is calibrated annually by the manufacturer to insure accuracy. Maximum-

minimum thermometers are maintained within the laboratory to provide "back-up" temperature variation
information.
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Low pressure air is supplied to the laboratory for the purpose of slowly bubbling air into the exposure
tanks to- maintain an acceptable dissolved oxygen concentration. Filterad air is supplied via a Sutor-bilt oil-
less blower that provides up to 340 min at 0.35. kg/cmz. The blower is equipped with a pressure equalizing
expansion chamber and an adjustable pressure relief valve to maintain a constant delivery pressura and
volume. Air is delivered to the laboratory through PVC piping with numerous individual flow valves. Individual
aquaria receive air through commercial plastic aguarium air tubing and a 3 mm inside diameter by 30 cm
long soft glass tube which reaches the bottom of the test container. Air is bubbled into the aquaria at a rate of
appraximately 30 ml /min following the guidelines of Kopperdahl (1976) and Peltier and Weber (1985).

Test Containers

The toxicity tests are conducted in 5-gallon glass aquaria, approximately 26 om high, 21 cm wids,
and 41 cm long. For the definitive test, the aquaria contain a total of 10 liters of waste material and/or dilution
softwater which provides a water depth within the test aquaria of approximately 14 c¢m.

Test containers are cleaned thoroughly with Liqui-Nox brand commercial glassware detergent and
warm tap water, rinsed five times with warm tap water, rinsed with reagent grade acetone, rinsed five times
with deionized water, rinsed with 5% HC|, and then rinsed threa times with deionized watsr.

Deterrnination of Water Quality Parameters

Water quality measurements are taken and recorded for pH, dissolved oxygen and temperature after
dosage of the appropriate concentration of waste sample to the test aquaria, and at 24, 48, 72, and 96 hours
subsequent to initiation of the toxicity test exposures, The following instrumentation and methods are utilized
to determine water quality parameters for each of the test and control aquaria. Total alkalinity and hardness,
both expressed as mgA CaCOs, are determined from sub-sampies of dilution water and the 750 mg/
concentration obtained immediately prior to initiation and at the completion of toxicity testing,

A Horiba U-10 Water Quality Checker is utilized for determining the pH of the exposure solutions.

After stabilization of the reading, the pH is recorded on the static toxicity test worksheet to the nearest 0.1 pH
unit. .

- Dissolved oxygen concentrations (mg/) are determined by gently swirling the Horiba U-10 Water
Quality Checker in the aquarium to be monitored. Dissolved oxygen concentrations are recorded on the static
toxicity test worksheet to the nearest 0.1 mg/, only after stabilization of the reading,

Exposure temperature is datermined by the Horiba U-10 Water Quality Checker calibrated by a

mercury bulb thermometer graduated to 0.1°C with calibration traceable to the National Institute of Standards
and Technology (NIST). '

Alkalinity values are calculated by potentiometric titration to a pre-selected pH of 4.6 utilizing Method
23208, Standard Methods (18" Edition).

Hardness values are calculated by EDTA fitration utilizing Method 2340C, Standard Methods (18"
Editior). o

MBC Applied Environmantal Sclencas, 3000 Redhill Avenue, Costa Mosa, Callfornia 92626
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TOXICITY TEST PREPARATION

Receiving and Acclimating Fish

The fathead minnows, Pimephales promelas, are received from the supplier at least 10 days prior to
initiation of toxicity testing, Shipment of the test fish in insulated containers with hard freshwater and an
atmosphere of bottled oxygen from Aquatic Biosystems located in Fort Collins, Colorado is via Federal
Express overnight to MBC. Upon receipt of the test fish, the plastic bags containing the fathead minnows are
floated on the surface of an appropriately sized aquarium containing aged local (hard) drinking water in the
terperature controlled toxicity test laboratory. When the temperature of the water in the shipping water is
within 0.5°C of the holding tank, each plastic bag is opened and the fish are gently eased into the initial
acclimation water containing penicillin. This antibiotic is effective against both gram-negative and
gram-positive bacteria as well as fungus. The antibiotic is maintained in the acclimation water for 24 hours
while the hardness is slowly decreasad to that of tha reconstituted moderately hardwater utilizing a reservair
and siphons to slowly change over the water following guidelines in Standard Methods (g™ Edition). The test

fish are subsequently gently transferred using a fine mesh dip net to the maintenance tank for further
acclimation until initiation of the toxlcity testing.

During the acclimation period, up until 48 hours prior to initiation of the toxicity testing, the fathead
mirnows are maintained on a diet of Tetramin brand flake food and San Francisco Bay Brand frozen brine
shrimp, Tetramin flake food is fed in the moming and brine shrimp in the evening, while obsarving the
behavior and monitoring the quality of the acclimating fish. The quantity of food delivered at each feading is
based upon the quantity that tha tank population would completely consume within approximately five
minutes of feeding. During these observations, any sick or dead fish are removed and the numbers of each,
as well as any observations, are noted in the acclimation tank log book, :

Dilution Water Preparation

Dilution water for the toxicity tests is prepared following the formulation of Kopperdahl (1976) and”
Horning and Weber (1985) for artificially reconstituted softwater, Table | indicates the quantities of reagent
grade chemicals utilized in preparing the synthetic freshwater, Reconstituted softwater is prepared in 208 liter
linear polyethyiane barrels by addition of the salts to deionized {resin exchange column) water followed by
thorough mechanical mixing at least 48 hours prior to initiation of the toxicity testing. The reconstituted
softwater is maintained in a isolated area of the same temperature-controlled laboratory in which the test fish
are acclimated and the toxicity tests are performed to ensure against any significant difference between
acclimation and test water temperature that might induce additional stress in the test fish,

Table |. Quantities of reagent grade chemicals Handling and Storage of the Waste Samples
required to prepare reconstituted softwater anc

expected water qualities. Upon arrival at MBC, the samples are listed in the
Toxicity Test Sample Log Book located in the toxicity

NaHCO.: 48.0 mg/l testing laboratory by the Toxicity Laboratory
CaS04 2H.0: 30.0 mgh Coordinator. The samples are stored at 4°C in a
MgSO: 30.0 mg/l designated area of the cold storage locker labeled
ESF gg :g" "SAMPLES FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING',
' . g until the initiation of toxicity testing. The remaining
;D)::: gm&?ﬁ' gg:gg mgﬁ g:gg: portion of each sample is returned to the cold storage

locker.

MBC Appliad Environmental Sclencas, 3000 Redhil Avenue, Costa Mesa, Californla 92626
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WASTE SAMPLE PREPARATION
Dry Waste Matertal

Each sample is identified as a Type i, Type ii or Type iii matetial. The samples are weighed into pre-
tared Etlenmeyer flagks to yield final replicate sample concentrations of 250 mgA, 500 mgA, and 750 mg/.,
Approximately 200 ml of dilution water is added to each flask. The flasks are capped with parafim, a
neoprena stopper and aluminum foil and are mechanically shaken for six hours.

Liqdid Waste of Low Viscosity

To determine the volume of a low viscosity liquid sample needed to dose the toxicity test, the specific
gravity is measured.

The waste sample to be used in the toxicity test is first mechanically shaken or homogenized so as
to avenly distribute any particulate matter in the sample. A known amount of sample, usually 20 ml, is drawn
up through a volumetric pipette and dispensed into a 100 ml beaker that has previously been weighed on a
Metiler balance to four decimal places. The beaker containing the known volume of sample is then re-
weighed on the Mettler balance. The difference in weight of the beaker with the sample and the weight of the
beaker when it is empty is divided by the known volume of the sampie (in milliiters) to determine the specific

gravity. This process is repeated in triplicate and the mean specific gravity is used in subsequent dosage
determinations. ‘

The sample is measured by pipstte into pre-tared Erlenmeyer flasks to yield final replicate sample
concentrations of 250 mgA, 500 mgA, and 750 mg/l. Approximately 200 mi of dilution water is added to each

flagk. The flasks are capped with parafilm, a neoprene stopper and aluminum foil and mechanically shaken
for six hours.

TOXICITY TESTING

Dosing Test Aquaria

After shaking, the samples are dosed into the appropriately marked aguaria containing

approximately 9 liters of dilution water. Dilution water is then added to the 10 liter mark to yield a final volume
of 10 liters for all test conditions. : ‘

Reconstituted softwater (dilution water only) controls are established as a quality assurance
measure. All test conditions and controls are run concurrently. :

Initial Water Quality Measurements

Prior to the addition of the test fish, preliminary water quality measurements are taken for dissolved
oxygen and pH to determine if adjustment is necessary (Polisini 1988),

An initial hardness and alkalinity test analysis is performed on the control and the 750 mg/
concentrations.

MBC Applied Environmental Sciences, 3000 Redhlll Avenus, Costa Meza, Calitormia 92626
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Addition of Test Fish

The test fish (fathead minnows) are gently corralled and dip netted in small groups from the
plexiglass maintenance tank into smaller aquaria to confirm species identity and the healthy condition of each
individual fish to be utilized in the test. Fish exhibiting any abnormalities, disease, wounds, or unusual
behavior or color patterns are removed and destroyed. Those fish that passed the individual scresning
inspection are randomly allocated to test aquaria and controls, :

Ten fathead minnows are gently released into each of the test acjuaria raplicate and the control,
taking care not to allow the dip nets to contact the exposure madia.

Obszervations

Water quality parameters, enumeration of live organisms and any ancillary observations pertinent to
the conduct of the toxicity tests are taken and recorded on the toxicity test worksheets at initiation and subse-
quently at 24, 48, 72, and 96 hours after initiation of the toxicity test exposures. Daily water quality
parameters, live organism enumeration, and ancillary observations are recorded on individual toxicity testing
worksheets. The workshests are presentsd in Appendix A. :

Alkalinity and Hardness Analysis

Total alkalinity and hardness, both expressed as mg/l CaCQ,, are determined by replicate samples utilizing
the procedures in Method 23208 and 2340C; Standard Msthods (18" Edition). Sub-samples of the dilution
water control and the 750 mg/l concentration are obtained immediately prior to initiation and at the completion
of toxicity testing and the results are presented on the toxicity test worksheets.

Determination of Test Fish Lengths and Weights

At the conclusion of testing, 20 of the surviving fish are wet weighed to the nearest 0.1 gram on an
analytical balance and measured to the nearest milimeter. The data are recorded on a Fish Weight/Length

Measurements form and presented in Appendix B. Al surviving fish are then destroyed following the
procedures in Standard Methods (18" Edition). :

RESULTS

Standard DOHS Toxicity Screen Testing

Toxicity testing conducted by MBC for this report is a static non-renewal acute toxicity screen test
following Standard Methods and the procedures of Dr. James Polisini. Death is the effect measured and
toxicity is reported as percent survivorship at 250 mgA, 500 mg/l and 750 mgA concentrations and a LCy
calculated from these data. Original data worksheets will remain on file at MBC.

MBC Appiled Environmental Sclences, 3000 Redhill Avenue, Costa Mesa, Calfornla 82626
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APPENDIX B
FISH LENGTH AND WEIGHT MEASUREMENTS
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Bioassay Fish Length/Weight Measurements

MBC JOB #: 06415X CLIENT: Truesdail Laboratories

MBC SAMPLE #; 05-241 . DATE OF TEST; 4/11/06

SPECIES: 'Fathead minnow SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 953519
(Pimephales promelas)

1. a3 0.50 11. 30 0.30
2. 28 0.32 12, 30 0.38
3, 28 0.26 13, 30 0.35
4. 32 0.42 14. 28 0.27
5. 28 0.28 15, 33 0.39
6. 26 0.23 ‘ 16. 28 ' 0.25
7. 32 0.39 17, 29 0.33
8. 30 0.36 18. " 27 0.27
9. 29 . 0.36 19. 30 0.1
10. 32 0.41 20. 29 0.28
Length (mm) Weight (g)

Average: a0 0.34

Maximum: 33 0.50

Minimum: 26 . D23

Technictan: CLG . Date:  04/14/06

Reviewed By:g \
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS INFORMATION

CLIENT: Truesdaill Laborﬁtorles
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 953519

MBC JOB NUMBER: 08415X MBC SAMPLE NUMBER: 06-241

SAMPLE DATE/TIME: 04/05/06, 15:45

DATE SAMPLE RECEIVED BY MBC: 04/06/06
ANALYSIS REQUIRED: Title 22 DOHS 96-hour Acute Aquatic Toxicity Test
DATE/TIME ANALYSIS INITIATED: (4/11/06, 15:53

DATE/TIME ANALYSIS TERMINATED: 04/15/06, 14:0

AMOUNT OF SAMPLE: 8 ounces

QUALITATIVE DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: A soil sludge matrix, Brown In color,
with no odor,

SPECIAL SAMPLE PREPARATION: Shake for 6 hours.

SAMPLE ADJUSTMENTS DURING ANALYSIS: Air added at 0 hours.

RESULTS: Conceptratlon % Survival
Control 100%
250mg/ 100%
500 mgA 100%
750 mg/l 100%
LGy = 750 mgll

NOTES: Normal. . '
. Reaviewed By:

MBC Applied Environmental Sclances, 3000 Redhlil Avenue, Costa Mesa, California 92626
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